MINUTES
OF
MEETIRG OF STATE HIGHWAY AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Richmond, Virginis
July 18, 1981

The monthly meetlng ouf the State Highway and Traneportation
Commission was held in the Central Highway Office in Richmond,
Virginile, on July 18, 1981, &t 10 a.m. The Chalrman, Mr. Havrold C.
King, presided.

Present: Messars. Eing, Brydges, Hassell, Booper, Mohr,
Delmer Robingon, ¥illlam Robingon, Watkins and Wrench,

Abgent: Messrs. Bane and¢ Vaughan.

The Chairman introduced Mr. Richard G. Brydges, who was
gppointed to the Commiseion to represent the Suffolk District.

Mr. T. Ray Hassell, III was elected secretary of the
Commission, to fill the vacancy created by the retirement
from the Commismsion of Mr, William T. Room, whose term
expired June 30, 1981,

On motion of Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Wm, Acbinson,
the minutes of the meetinhg of June 18, 1881, were approved.

On motion of Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. ¥m. Eobinson,
permits izsued from June 18, 1981, to July 15, 1881, inclusive,
88 shown by records of the Depariment, were .approved,

Motion was made by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr, Wm. Robinson,
thet cancellatlon of permits from June 18, 1881, to July 15, 1981,
inclusive, asm shown by records of the Department, bhe approved.
Motiocn carried.

Moved by Mr. Hoopér, seconded by Mr. Wm. Robinson, that the
Commiesion approve additions to the Secondary System from June 18,
1981, to July 15, 1881, inclusive, as shown by records of the
Department. Motion carried.



Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. ¥Wm. Robinson,
that the Commission confirm letter ballat action onm bids
received June 18, 1981, on tha following projects:

Project MA-1-81

Various Lecations, Wise County. Award of contract to low
bidder, Pendleton Canstr. Corp. & Sub., Wytheville, Virginia.

Bid $128 ,087.25
Engloearing and contlngencies 20,234.82
Amcupt chargeatble to project 148,301.87

$1428,301.87 to pe fioanced Zrom the Virginia Construction
Funds (Budget Ytem No, 8001-5802).

Project MR-2-Bl

Various Locations, Wise County. Award of ceontract to low
bhidder, Adams Conatr. Coa. & Sub., Roancke, Virginia.

Bid $108 ,684.79
Engineering and cootilogencies 17,168.03
amount chargeable o project 123,833.82

$125,833.82 to be finpnced from the Virginla Cenatrusction
Funds {(Budget Item Nao. BEQQO1=5802).

Projects PMO0=-961 through 8968-71B, W=400

Computerized Higbway Survey and Analyele for Establishing No-
Pessing Zones, Varlous Locations, Statewlde. Award of contract
to law bidder, United Traffic Service Corporation, Vanderhilt,
Pennsylwvanin.

Bid $315,727,50
Engloeering and contingencies 4P ,884.84 .
Amount chargeable %o project J65,612.44

%5365,612.44 ta be finaoced froo 100F FEWA Pavement Marking Funds.

Routes B5, 485 apd 88, Projeect PR-7A-Bl

Conerete Prvement Repatrg, Varioue Leestiens, Fairfazx County.
award of contract to low bidder, Chantilly Constr. Carp.,
Chantilly, Virginia.

Bid $291,300.00
Zpgineericg and contingencies 48 025,40
Amoynt chargesble to praject 337,325.40

$337,325.40 to be Tinan¢ed from the Culpaper Interstaite Miinta-
nence Replacement Funds.



Houte €64, Prolect RO64-037-704, H-400; ROS4=-054-701, M-400

Plant Mix Overlay, Various Lecatlons, Goochland and louiss
Counties. Award of contract to low bidder, Mega Contractors,
Ing., Riehmond, Virginig.

Bid $251,318.92
Engineering and contingencies 41,988 .54
Amount chergezble to project 302,608,468

$302,60B.46 to be financed 76.8% FEWA 3R Funds and 23.2%
Yirginia Construction Funds.

Boute 10, Projscte 0010-074-703, ¥-600, Contr. B, Contr. C:
OG-, , Lontr. B,

7 [4] ontr. potr. Cr
706, N=-600, Contr. B, Contr. G
Videning of 4 Bridges and Approeches = 4,25 Mi. E. Int, 156 ~
9.87 Mi. E. Int. 158, Prince George County. Awerd of contract

to low bidder, Williams Pavicg Compary, Incorporated, Norfolk,
Tirginia.

Bid ' $459,382.809
Engineering and contingencies 72,582.49
Work by State Forces 9,14E8.20
Amount chargesble to project o2l ,113.58

§28,760.58 to be provided in future Primary Construction
Allocations.

Boute iit. 858, Project 705B-087-105, G-302

Channel Change Clinesb River - SCL St. Paul, Wige County. Award
of coantract to low bidder, 4. B, Burton Co., Ine., Lynchhurg,
¥irginia.

Bid $609,918.25
Engineering end contiagencies 85 ,3966.786
Amount chargeable to project 708 ,285.01

Route 86, Project 0086-000-101, B-662, B-BB3, Contr. II: 102,
B—EE%, Contr. II o

3 Bridge Superstructures = Metrc Brs. over Williamsburg EBlvd.
0,1 Mi. E. Fairfax CL, Westmoreland 5t. - 0.3 Mi. E. Ferirfax
CL, and Bon Alr Park - 0.17 Mi. E, Patrick Henxy Dr., Arlington
County. Award of contrect to low bidder, Guy H. Lewls & Son,

Izc., MeLean, Virginis. CONSTRUCTION  RIGHT OF WAY

Bid $417,892.00 $35,000.00
Engineering and contingencies 85,9086.44 5,530.00
Amount chargeable to project 524,225.42 40,530.00



Houte 66, Project 0086-028-103, B-655, B-651, Contr. II

2 Br. Superstructures - Metru Brs, cver Rt. 7 and Remp 4,
Falrfex County. Award of contract to low bidder, Guy H.
Lewla & Son, Inz., McLeah, Virginia.

bigd 3173,314.00
Enginesring snd contingencies 27,3R3.61
Amount chargeabhle to project 200,687.61

Houte 85, Project 0085-028-2i68, 3R01

ﬁridge Repair = Remp F over Rt. 1 (1.0 Mi, N. Prince William
CL), Pairfax County. Award o! contract to low bidder, Central
Atlantie Contractors, Inc., Aberdeen, Maryland.

Bid $£150,782.00
Engineering and contingencies 23,823.55
aAmount chargeahle to praject 174,805.55

£174,605.55 to be financed from the Culpeper District Interstats
Maintenance Heplacement Funds.

Route B34, Project 0834-097-T81, N-501

G-BE Hi- w- Int- Rt- 72 - 1'73 H—it w. Int. Rt-l- ?21 WiEE cntthl
Award of cootract to low bidder, Wiley N. Jackson Co., Roancke,
Yirginim.

Bid $175,004 .45
Engineering abod contingenciles 27,664.92
Amount chargesble to project 202 ,759.37

Accounts Recelvable - §202,759.37 Wise Co. (Coal Severance Tax)
Boutes 643, 844, 846, 650 and 651, Projecta 0643 0l13=CHG, 0Q7&;
4-013-~ -Ql3-CHE, ORB3; , 0813 203,

E51-015-Che. oo

& Bra. and 2 Br. Widepinga - Bra. gver Paw Paw Bun, Hunt Fork
Cr., Guess Fork & Lester Fork, Buchanen County. Award of contract
to low bidder, B & F Company, Rocky Mount, Virginie.

Rid £205,183 .95
Enginesring rnd contingencies 32,215.58
¥ork by State Forces a7, 272.00
Amount chargeible to project 334,849,653

MOTION CARRIED



¥oved by ¥r. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Wm. Hobinson,
that the Ccmmipeicn confirm letter Ballot artion rejecting
bid received June 16, 1881, on the Ifollowing project, and
futhorize readvertisement:

Project BWOQ-188-101, N=501

Bicyecle Path - 128th Bt. - Locust Ave., Town of Colonisl Beach.
Low bid - B2.3Y over estimate.

¥OTION CARRIED

¥oved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Wm. Bobinson,
that the Commisslon confirm letter ballot actlon oo the
fellowing reecluticn:

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-830 of the Code
vf Virginia of 18560, ps amended, request is made by the Town
cf Bridgewater for maintenance paymenta on additional streets
mesting required standards;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments
be made to the Town of Bridgewater on mdditional streets,
totalipg 0.14 mile, and meeting regquired standardes under the
aforementioned section of the Code, effegtive April 1, 1081,
for the quarterly payment due after June 30, 128l. The
additional streets and mileage eliglble far payment are
described as followa:

Eline Court = Scuth Grove Street Northwest to Dead End 0.05 Mil
Stephen Clrele - Mount Crawford Avenue South ta Dead End 0.09 Mil

These rdditlons, totaling 0.14 mlile, increase the total "Other
Streets™ milezge in the Town of Bridgewater from 85.34 miles to
B.48 miles of approved streets subject to payment.

MOTION CARRIED



¥oved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Wm. Hobinsen,
that the Commissiok econfirm letter hallot action on the
following resoluticn:

WHEREAS, the Highway and Tranaportaticr Commiasicrn is
authorized to make certaip payments to eclties for street
purpoEes; aod )

WHEREAS, the Highway and Transportatioo Commissicn hes
selected ¢ertaln streets within the corporste limits of the
City of Virginls Beach for such payments; and

WHEREAS, the Clty of Virginila Bemch has requested the
¥irginia Department of Highways and Transpertation to transfer
certain "Other Streets™” mileage to Primary Route Extensions in
eccordance with the new Commission Policy adopied by the Highway
gnd Transportatlon Commission on July 17, 18880, and upon receipt
of Commleelon actlion approving these transfers, these streets
will be asslgned the empproprizate State Primary Route Numbers;

NOW, THEREYOHRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursusnt to Sectlon
33.1-4]1 of the Code of Virginla, as smended, the additlonal
nmilesge for payment on the Primary Route Extensions within
the City of Virginia Beaich be sapproved &5 described on attached
tabulation sheet No. 1, dated July 1, 1981, effective July 1,
1981, for the guarterly payment dus after September 30, 19281,

The Primary Extenslon mileags, dus to this transfer of "Other
Streets" mileage of 3.41 miles, will increase the total Primary
Extension milaage 1n the Clty of Virginia Beach from 92.45 miles
to 95.B8 milas of approved atreeta aubject to payment; and

HE IT FORTHER RESCLVED, thet pursusnt to Section 33.1-43
of the Code of Virginipn, as amended, mileage adjustments for
deletions subject to payment on "Qther Streets" to the Clty of
Virginia Beach be approved as degcribed on attached tabulation
sheet Ho, 3, deted July 1, 1981, effective July 1, 18B1, for the
guarterly payment due after Ssptember 30, 1081,

The "Other Streets’” deletions ¢of 5.41 miles, cdue to the trensier
of mileage to the Primary Route Extenslons, will decresse the
"Other Straets™ mileage in the Clty of Virginia Beac¢h from
B23.2]1 miles to B79.80 miles of approved streets subject to
payment.

MOTION CARRIED



saanfh mAasiplity ol -nlag)

- - iy T ELANDIS WSS JB1E),, 10 o] £immpa,] 1y 3aMappL
J.Y%\. Y NO[I|Og] 0 WIYIPRY J) apygng LLON
- _._".L—. L}
g DA | 2Uots sad sak 18" | .9E/Z 1OTT T -03 AW AIEITITH [Py JeaTy uBTpur
¥ oL R S - M i M B 7 ¥ £ il PECR PO TO]
. 03 YIS SIUET-{
4 5 BUSES ESh O -l VL 0B ICT-F
03 SALIY[ swry sdury
i i | ei0s CETY Sai £S° 1v2/T 106 enTy] SWIY soupy
’ o] auwl-Z Jo P
r/ o I LN I B FZ Wil Jaef-7
: . . J0 Bl 0] QUBT-{ JO P
15 OE | euels saA SaA Le” WZSE ] QuUeT-¢ JO pug 03 ¢ 3 Y AEM{ Y6 ]
. _ UaABIAT
Mg e g uu_....h__ﬁ:m m_m_wi_ .._.n?z .____n E.S._..__ M | Yieriw (8 yowa sy Lo s g
1) e[ e : 2 - SHTIW  |HOYAUNE | mid . .
vy o ssquay | WAL faan ¢ GRETLON 8 ainer o |- oL wout | LIS 40 AWVH
CrTeme DR WHINIOND SAVATIDNE D LT A G310 CTegme s140) NADEL 4O ALLD 311 AT (ELLLIVROS
LATBUTLY,, tR*OT  {TELISHNGHE VETIA ANVT TVNOLLIGY TVLOL

WATRILIS, TF°E

T86T

fv XTon

£ 30T Yyoays

Y2eseg ETUTEIFA

EFAISTNDEL BAVITTIN UNIRGLLRAD 1Y NOLLICKY VAL
ALFTYJIDINAN

ANTINONIIINY 6281 *VINIOHIA 40
AT03 FILE SO €515 (e [y [TE SMOLLYAS

WAANN DOS'E A0 SSAIXE NI SNOLLYINIO0D 11LIM

SNALL (INY STTLED N0, SLETILLS WHLLD., ROJONY
G 19 LML P SR TR T



B KARMAI L, 10 g |

" Y, ey iy CLNDIE . SFIABES 101 | (3, 1D MR ANIE] |} agEs)
i N3] 4 W IPPY 1) P LN
ﬂ\ v
9 Of | Juo3E £ S3A 5" W95/ 10T DM 03 “AW] AIBITIIN | Pd J9ATH UWTpuf
B Ol [ emeys | s e TRy V7L U ey PR T O
. 41 PG saue]-
7 A ELGE sak 5l £0° YT 106 SUEI-F
03 GATX] SWIY sBupy
[Sl035 | S84 "EGA ' WAT
T " | P03 5 ¥z 08 | guuy sBupy o3 susTz 10 R
T e g dr = e 1A VIS ' 106 SUET=F
F0 pus 03 oueT-p 30 pug
Y M| auns | 88K 5ok £ | ek 106 ET-§ J° Pid O FF # "1 AnoIeg
. : _ . USABUIAY
ey, may yea! m_uﬂhm_..h..__..__m ”_MW_.__ . -..TZ .___u .HFH_.H: LM | NLam (38urip 303 w5y Lnis 2pie 31)
JUg I INAE : ) rr TN jAdvAHINS|y mMm -
sarey o asqueyg (AL | JJAL H__u.ﬂ__r_.__,_ﬂ“._ woway | eav oL wows | FFAUIS 40 AWVN

(G F=F MEU) VRANIOND SAVATIDN [0 “LJATT Al auD nrl% M) NMOL 3O ALED D11 A6 QILILINANG

w0, #R°0T  RLSHNOGH TOVHTHN NVT DIEND0RIY “TV.LOE

I Tr'S CELISIINGONE A0V AN IGLLNAD "IN V.00,

TB6T ‘T LNy

g J0 Z

Joss

e BTUTSITA
LNUWANZIWY 6461 "VINIOHIA 40

{RALTTIq

ALFIVARINON

TOD 2L A0 T1ES 'V - T°EE SNOTLITS
HMACINA 057 210 SSHDXE NI SNOLLYTHIOL 14118
SNMOL ONY STLID 304 L SIATNES BAILLD. HO/aNyY
SNOIRKILIXT AAVHILL OL SKOLLT /SN L1aav



Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Wm. Robinsgon,
that the Commission coufirm letter ballot action on the
1ollowing resolution:

WHEREAS, Route 28 in Pricce William County bhms been
altered and reconstructed as sbown on plans for Preject
,0028-076=105, C-50Z2; and

WHEHEAS, one gection of the o0ld road is no longer
hgcessATry as a public road, the new road serving the same
¢iltizens ax the old;

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLYED, thet pursuant to
Section 33.1-148 4f the (ode of Virginia of 1B50, as amended,
0.14 mile of old Boute 28 showm ip blue and dagignatad as
Section 1 on the plat dated August 29, 1680, Project D0Z8-076-108,
C~503, be mpbandoned asz 2 part of the State Highway System.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by ¥r. Hnoﬁer, eeconded by Mr. Wm. Bobinson,
that the Commigmion confirm letter ballot action on the
following resolution:

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-43 of the Coda
of Virginia of 1850, as amended, reguest is made by the City
c¢f Rortoh for maintenance payments on additiconal streets
meeting required standards;

NOW, TEEREFCEE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments -
be made to the City of Norton on additisnal Etreets, totaling
1.57 miles, and meeting required gtandards under the afore-
mantioned section of the Code, effective July 1, 1881, for the
quarterly payment after September 30, 1981. The additienal
8treatx and mileage eligible for pRyments are described on
attached tabuleticn sheets numbered 1 and 2, dated July 1, 1881.

Thess "Other Bireets™ additions, totaling 1.57 miles, increase
the total "Other Streets"™ mileage in the Clty of Nortor from
15.58 miles to 17.15 miles of approved streets subject to
payment.

MOTION CABRIED



Z paEy | swag| oy O ,8T 1% “any uSey ‘any 28pmy "I JIUTEM
z pas | suwoag] ‘on | on ST | 08 'Sy ISOCT aoy AYONGEN|  M'S **35 wog
€ PaEg | 3wagg | ON ofl .81 g1l youezg sathog ‘Y uTey] M8 38 5T
z paey | ouoag | ©ON oN ST P58 OREIPTD  'M'S '35 Y "BAy T
z PIE | Fbodg CH ©i ST 05 WS "I M'S ‘TIg pag| ‘any 1STT0T
T pPrey | auocog | OR oK 158 Rl MS IS TEE NS TUI8 Y “3Ay JEMD0T
ra Do oUOs oy oN {19] T4 | BB TH T Yoai] 501 § Jrow .
-SARg Jo pug MY IR0
z pIEH | suocig | om "o 90 12 05 “18 20300 *35umeTy |38 uDERp
z |20 oui- e on | o 9T o SRy Aadad | any KIeqrL @ 38 DT
F4 PaEy LS | oy oN 11" 19T L% UL M'S ‘3% YAz “eny TamEY
B B o e R . T9T Oy P W Smpy W OIOSIIE | R R 98 @IEl
F prE] | aucdg | o on | W a1 kg P ‘38 YT “any Traqdir
7 TIE | oo3g | o Te 9T Ok SN e . .
N off | ITH 5o don 8 any TRy
Sayea} oy yeed |SOVABIS | JU¥H (oN 30 =) HIGIM | HLOIM (SReoyd 5 151) ATRA TUIPH J[)
10} 2GETILS 40 20 Py ¥ | STTH { Tovauns| s | L3Td
v josaquimy | AdAE AdAL n_w_h,.“_u._.__r__ﬂ"_._ HIONTT| quvh ol - NOUI 15 40 VA

CTG7CZ7 e ) ETENIONT SAYAHDIH 40 "1430 A QFNJFHD _nl..Hw.x.nNuNHé NAOL HO KLLD AHL AS GILEENANS

s FOE—, (31530034 A0Y3UN TYNOILIEAY TY.LOL
LI
O5ITION JO0 AF 1D ALMIYAIJINGN

INSMANTWY 226! 'VINIOMIA 30 3000 FHL 40 £ 16 NOTLYTS
1861 ‘T ATn 00S'E 40 S5TIXT NI SNOLLVINAOd HLIM SNADL ANV SALLD
T alnp SAOVATIN 139445 YAHLO OL SNOLLIGAY

Z J0 T obey



sraugiag wigs i) po 1dag

— 7 BEd | 9uodg GR o e 9°0¢ ,06] "dsog 8 3B "15 35 pIg Jeed | peRog B AIEY 1S
% PRE——— a7 = =~ - R — e 1 P
o B e o
z pPIFH | =a0lg | oM oy Zo° T 05 ‘38 Junaat 38 Fpexn 3% Sunsta
~Z P [ 9E08 | OH oN ZL 5T 0% "8 SRR 25 Auday 18 Kxaey
2L moy el [TOVIUNE [ 3S¥4 | (0N 0 5ap) ALOIM | HEGLK {a%usya gams 1y Laoa SQpts ) .
10} J|qUmEsE 40 40 ._..m-_ 1 h.r-.tuﬂ%ﬁ SN | VAENE| M 1T3YIS 40 TAYN
12T S0 RNy | 3dAL AL ANINYY S _.-.-_u_,ﬁ..- aduYH oL RO

ﬁllgwxna mmm_zqu_ﬂ SAVAHDIH J0 1430 A8 JaNIEH nl.g 2180} NAOL 90 ALLY FHI A6 (TLLIINANS

- Q3153n03¥ aovVTIIK TYNOLLKIAY TY10L

L5r
I I A ALV NG

INAWINANY 7461 VINIDEIA 0 2300 THI 4O £rEC ROLLOIS
O0F £ 20 SSIINT NI SNOLLVLEOd HE SNADL ONY STILID
I86T 1 ATnr SADVITIN LITULE YAHL0 DL SNOILIGOY

£ 30 T 2bwy



Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Wm. Robinscn,
that the Commiseion confirm letier ballcot acticn on the
fellowing resslution:

WEEREAS, by proper resolution, the Board of Bupervizors
of Falrfax County has requested that 2 c¢ertein road which no
longer eerves as & public necessliy be discontinued as part
of the Secondary System of Highways.

KOW, TEEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to
Section 33.1-150 of the Code of Virginig of 1850, as amended,
the following road be diecontinued as part ¢f the Secondary
System of Highwave, eifective thig date:

Fairfax County - Section 1 of old location Route 635 from
Station 12+00 to Station 18+38.5,
Froject 0836=-025-205, C-301 (.15 Mile

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hassell, seconded by Mr. ¥rench, that the
Commigaion award bid received July 1, 1881, on the Followlag
project:

Route 58, Project D058-134-101, C-504

Traffic Signal Syetem - Int. Clearfileld Ave. - Int. Kustang
Trail, City of Virginia Beach. Award of contract to low bidder,
Foeco Fabricatorms, Ionc. & Sub., Dixon, Illiaois.

Bid $1,036,055.55
Engineering and contingencies 163 ,838.87
¥ork by state forces 6,880.10

Amount chargeahle to project 1,207,684.62
Accounts Hecelvable Citv of Virginia Beach - %140,280.58

KOTION CARRIED



¥oved by Mr. Mohr, secondsd by Mr. Heoper, that the
Copmission award bid received June 16, 1981, on the following
projeect:

Young Ave., Project UD00-123=104, C-501, B-502

0.052 Mi, E. of West 3t, -~ Int. West S5t. & Young Ave., Clty
of Petersburg. 2&ward of contract to low bidder, H. W. Carter
Construction Co., Inec., Chase City, Virgilnisa.

Bid $185,770.680
Engineering and contingencies 29 ,353.17
¥Work by stata forces 2,079.1%
Railroad {flagging} 28,020, 00

Amgunt chargeable to project 245 231.98
City of Petershurg - %$3,589.B0
$20,142.16 to be provided in future Drban Construction Allocations.

MOTION CABRIED

Moved by Mr. H. Robingon, maconded by Mr. Wm. Robinsen,
that '

WHEREAS; 1n acceordance with the provisions of Bection 128
of Title 23 - Highway=s, United States Code, and FEPM 7-7-5, n
combined location and design public hearing was held in the
Busna Vista CIty Hall, Buene Viste, Virginie, on May 7, 1981,
Rt 7:30 p.m., for the purpoee of considering the proposed
location and mejor design festures of HRoute 80 from 0.08 mile
west af the West Corporate Limits of Huena Viete to 0.62 mile
wogt of the West Corporate Limita of Buena Vista (Bridge and
Approaches over Maury River) in Rockbridge County, State Project
0080-081-107, C-501, B—601; Federal Project BR-F-046G-1¢(102); =nd

WHEREAS, proper potice waes given in advance and all thoss
present were gilven a full cpportunity to cxpress their opiniens
and recommendatioms for or against the proposed project e
Irepented, and their statements being duly recorded: and

WHEREAS, the econotic, sociel and environmental effects
of the proposed project have been examined and given proper
conglderation, and thlg evidencs, aloog with all other, hag
been ecarefully reviewsd:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the location and
mejor design features of thig project be mpproved in sccordgnce
with the plan 85 proposed and presented at the sald combined
location and desige publiec hearing by the Department's sngineers.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Hooper, secobhded by Mr. Wrench,
that

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the provisilons of Sactioc 128
of Title 23 - Highways, United Btates Code, and FHPE 7-7-5, a
design public hearing was held in the George Wythe High Bchool
in ¥Wythewille, Virginia, on June 11, 1881, at 7:30 p.m., for
the purpose of considering the propoeed major design features
of Interstate Route Bl from 0.21 mile esast of the intersection
Interetate Route 77 at Wythevllle to 1.10 mlle west of the inter-
section Route 52 at Fort Chiswell, in Wythe County, State Project
0081-098~101, C-B8(08, C=-508, C-507; Federal Pruject I-81-1{71)175;
and )

WHEREAS, proper natice was glven 1a advence and ell those
presect woere given a full opportunity to sxpreas their opinions
and recommendatiche for or agaienst the proposed project as
presented, and thelr statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, social and environmental effects
of the proposed project have been examined and given proper
congideration, and this evidence, elong with mll other, has
hesn papefully revieowed;

NOW, THEREFOHE, BE IT RESOLVELD, that the major design
fentures of the plang for this projsesct be approved in accordance
with the plen me proposed End presented at the sald design
public hearing by the Department's engineera.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Wrench, seconded by Mr. Mohr,
that

¥WHEREAS, 1a accordarnce with the provisions of Section 128
of Title 23 - Highways, United Btates Code, and FAPY 7-7-5, &
location and deeign public hearing was held 1o the Belle View
Elsmentary School located at 8701 Fort Hunt Road cn May 20,
1681, at 8:00 p.m., for the purpose of conaidering the proposed
location and maicr desipgn fertures of Route 829 (Mort Hunt Read)
Ifrom the iptersecticon of Houte 1 teo 0,159 mile south of the
intergection of Route 1 {(lnocludisg extension of Huntiogton
Avenue betwesh Boutes 1 and 628), in Fairfax County, Stete
Projeet 0B825-028-218, C-501; Federal Project M-5401 ( ); end



WHEREAS, proper notice was given in sdvance and all
those present were given a full opportunity te expregs thelr
opinious and recommendaticns for or againet the rropoaed
Project as preaernted, mcd thelr statements helog duly recorded;
aod .

WEEREAS, the economic, socigl and envirommentsl effects
¢! the propoaed project have been esxamined and given proper
conslderation, and this evidence, along with all other, haa
been caretully reviewed; -

ROW, THERETORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location and
major design features of this project be approved in accordance
with the plan as prouposed and presented at the said location and
design public hearing by the Department's engineers.,

MCTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Wrench, secondsd by Mr. Kohr,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code ot Virginia provides
& fund to "..., he axpsndsd by the Commlssicon for constructiog,
reconstructing, maintaining er improving access roads within
countiea, cities and towns to industrial sites on which manu-
facturing, processing or other establishments will be built
under firm contrast Oor are airesdy constructed and to publicly
owned alrports..."; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Culpeper County has
by resclution requested industrial access funds to provide
nccesa to the facility of Big M Company, to be located off
Route 7632 in Culpeper County near Inlet, estimatad to cost
$36,500; and

WHEREAS, it sppesrs that this request falls within the
inteat of Section 33.1-221 and bas complisd with the provisions
of the HEighway and Transportation Commiseion's policy on the use
of industrial access funde;

NOW, TEEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLVED, tbrt the remalining $13,250
from the 1980-81 lndustrial accees fund end 49,850 from the
1881-B2 industrial rccess fund, a total of $22,500, be allocated
to provide access to the facllity of Big M Company, to be loecated
off Route 762 in Culpeper County near Inlet, Project O7BO-029-
175, M-501, contingent upon (1) the industry'a enterdng into a



firm contract for the construction of its facility, (2) the
neceagsary right of way and sndjustment of utilities being
rrovided at 2o cost to the Commonwealth, and (3) all cost
over and sbove the $22,900 eligibility being provided from
other thaep bhighway =ources.

NOTION CAREBIED

Hoved by Mr. ¥m. Robinson, seconded by Mr. Brydges,
that

WHEREAS, Section 331.1=221 of the Code of Virginia provides
a fund for fiscal 1%81=8Z to "... be expendmd by the Commission
for constructing, reconstructing, maintaining or improving
Access roads within counties, cilties and towns to industrial
gltez on which manufacturing, proceesing or other establlshments
will be built under {irm contract or are already c¢comatructed
and to pubhlicly owned alrports..."; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervieors of Stafford County has
by resolution requested lodustrisl accessE funds to provide
access to Virgicia Ceoncrete Company, Inc., and Newton Asbhelt
Company, both of which are preposed to be located in the Court-
house Industrial Park off Route 702 pear Stafford Courthouse,
gstimated to cost $103,000; and

WHEREAS, 1t appears that this requaest falls withie the
intent of Section 33.1=-221 and has complied with the provisions
ol the Highway and Transportation Commission's policy on the
use of industrial access funds;

YO¥, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that $103,000 from the
1981-82 ipdustrial accese fund be allocated to provide access
ta the propased facilities of Virginipm Concrste Compsany, Inc.,
and Newitcn Asphalt Company, to be located in the Courthouse
Induetrial Park aff Boute 702 near Stafford Courthousa 1in
S8tefford County, Froject 1316-068-185, M-501, contingent upon
(1) the industries' entering inta fivm contrarts for the con-
struction of their facilities; mnd (2) the necessary right of
way and adjustment of utilitiee being provided at no cost to
the Commonweslth.

MOTICN CARRIED



Hoved by Mr. Wm. Rcbinson, seconded by Mr. Mohr,
that

WEEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginia
provides a fund for fiscal 1981-82 ta "... be sxpended by
the Commission for constructing, reconstructing, meintaining
or improving a¢cess roads within countles, cities and towns
to industrial sites on which mamufacturing, processinog or
other establisghments will he built uadsr firm contract or are
glready constructed and to publicly owned airports..."; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supearvisors of 9tafford County
has by resclution reguesied industrinl asccesx funds to provide
azeess to the new facility of Waliter Grinders, Inc., to be
lpeatsd in the Fells Run [pdustrial Park in Stafford County
weat of Falmouth, estimeted to cost $80,000: and

WHEREA3, 1t appeara that this request falls within the
intent of Section 33.1-221 and has complied with the provisions
of the Highway and Transpertation Commissicn's policy on the
uee ¢f industriasl access fonds;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, tkat $80,000 from the
1881-82 industrial access fund be allocated to provide acceas
to the new facility of Walter Grinders, Iznc., to be located
in the Falle Bur Industrial Park iz Stafford County west of
Falmouth, Froject 0618-088-184, M-301, contingent uponm (1)
the industry's entering irtc a firm cootract for the comstruc-
tion of ite facility, and (2) the necesssry right of way and
Rdjustment of utilliies belng provided at no cost to the Comuon-
wealth.

MOTICN CARRIED

Mcved by ¥r. Wm. Robiason, seconded by Mr. Brydges,
that

WHEREAS, Secrion 33,1=-221 of the Code of Virginla provides
a fund for fiscal 1981-82 to "... be expended by the Commission
for conatructing, reconstructing, maintaining or lapreving acceas
roads within eountiea, cities and towns to industrial sitgs op
which manufacturing, precessing or cther establishments will he
byilt under firm contract or are mlrendy constructed and to
piblicly owned airports...”; and



WHEREAS, the Board of Supervimors ol Stafford County has
by resolution requested industrial access funds to serve
Massapounax Sand apd Sravel, Inc., toc be located in the Fred-
ericksburg lodustrial Park off Route 17 near Beres in Etafford
Countr, estimated to cost 375,000; and

YHEREAS, it appears that tbizs request falls within the
intent of S3ection 33.1-221 and hag complied with the provieions
of the Highway and Traesportation Commisxion's policy on the use
of industrisal access Iunds;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT BESOLVED, thet &75,000 from the
19B1l=82 1lndustrial accesse fund be allocated to provide roecess
to tbhe proposed facility of Massaponax Sand and Gravel, Inc.,
to be located 1n the Predericksburg Industrial Park off Route 17
nezr Berez in Staffard County, Projeet 0TE62-08B-186, M-501,
contingent upon (1) the industry's entering intec = firm contract
for the construction of its facility, and (2 the necessary right
of way and adjustment of utilitlee beling provided at no cost to
the Commonwaalih.

MOTION CABRIED

Hoved by Mr. ¥m. RHebinson, zeconded by Mr. Wrench,
that

WEEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginia provides
a fund Tor fisecal 18281-82 to ... he expended by the Commission
for constructing, reconstructiog, meintaining or improving access
rocads within countles, cities and towng to lndustrisl siltes on
which manufacturing, processing or other establishments will be
built under firm contract or are nlready conetructed end to
publicly owned airports..."; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervigors of Spotsylvanii County
has by resolution rTeguested industrial mecess funds to provide
access to the propased new frocllity of Molded Materials Company .,
0 he located din the Lese Eill Industrisl Park off Reute 638 in
Spotsylvenia County east af Fredericksburg, estlmated to cost
$285,000; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request falle within the
intent of Sectiom 33.1-221 and heae complied with the provislons
of the Eighway and Transportation Commisslion's peolicy on the
use of industrisl eprcess funds;



NOW, TEEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $285,000 from the
1981~-82 industrial access fund be allocated teo provide access
to the proposed new facllity of Molded Materials Compeny, to
be located ic the Lee Hill Industrial Park off Route 638 in
Spotaylvania County east of Fredericksburg, Project 1298-0B8-
208, C-301, contingent upon (1) the industry's entering into a
firm coutract for the construction of its facility, and (2) the
necessary right of way and adjustment of utilities being providead
£t no cost to the Commonwealth.

MOTION CARRIED

aned by Mr. Mohr, seconded by Mr. Wm. Robinson,
that

WEEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginia provides
& fund for fiacal 1981-82 to ... be expended by the Commizsion
for constructing., reconsiructing, meintaining or improving access
Troads within counties, cities and towns to industrial sites on
which menufacturing, processing or aother establishments will be
built under firm contract or are already constructed and to
Publicly owned alrports...": and

WEEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Hanover County has
by resclution requested induatrisl mccess funds to serve Baughan
BErothers Concrete Products' plant located off Heute 1 Jjust south
of Asbland, estimated to cost %80,000: mng

WHEREA3, it appears that this request falls within the
inteot of Section 33.1-22]1 and has complied with the provisione
of the Higbhway and Tranaportation Commisslon's policy on the use
of industrial access funds;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $80,000 from the
1281~-82 industrial access furd be alloeated to provide access
to Baughan Brothers Concrete Broducta' plant, loceted off
Route 1 just acuth of Ashland in Hannver County, Project OB25-
042-222, N-501, contingent upon (1) the industry's entering into
a fiym contract for the comstruction of its facility, and (2)
the necesaary right of way and adjustment of utiliries being
provided at ne eost to the Commonwealth.

MOTIOR CARRIED



Moved by Dr. Watkins, secopded by ¥r. Mchr,
that

WHEREAZ, Sectlon 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginia
provides a fund for fiscal 1981-82 to "... be expended by
the Commisaion for cemptructing, reconstructing, maintaining
or improving mccess roads within counties, citiee end towns
to industrial sites on which manufacturing, processing or
other establishments will be built under firm contract or are
zlready constructed and to publicly owned alrports...': and

WHEREAS, the Lynchburg City Council has by resolution
Tequested lndustrial access funda te sarve the Glamergan Fipe
Diviglon of Griffin Pipe Preducte Company in tha City of
Lynchburg, estimrted to cast $50,000; zpd

WHEREAS, 1t appears that this request falls within. the
intent of Section 33.1-22]1 and has complied with the provisions
of the Highway and Transportation Commission's policy on the
use of industrial access funds;

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT BESQLYED, that $50,000 from the
1881-82 industrial mccess fund be allocated to provide adequate
acceas to the Glamorgan Pipe Divigion of Griffin Pipe Products
Company in the City of Lynchburg, Project 8888-118-107, C-301,
contingent upon (1} the industry's sntering into & firm contract
for the expansion of its facilities, and (2) the necesgary right
o way and adjustment of utilities belng provided at no cost to
the Commonwealth.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by ¥r. Hooper, seconded by ¥r. Wrench,
that .

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginia provides
a fund for flseal 1981-B2 to *,.. be expended by the Commiasion
for conatructing, reconAtructing, maintalning or lmproving access
roads within counties, cities and towns to industrial sites og
which manuracturing, processing or other eatablishments will be
‘built under firm contract or are already constructed apd to
pubklicly owned airports...'"; and



WHEREAS, the Board of Superviscrs of Smyth County has
by resclution requested industrial scecess fundz to provida
adequzie access to the expanding facility of Marion Mold mnd
Tool, Inc., located off Service Road F-0l0 near Bxit 17 of
I-81 in Smyth County, estimated to cost 340,000; and

WEEREAS, it rppears that this request Fells within the
intent of Section 33.1-221 and hes compliad with the provisions
of the Hiphwry snd Transportation Commission's poliey ok the
uee Of industrial access funds.

NOW, TEEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that 340,000 from the
19E1-B2 industrial acceses fund be allocated to provide pdequate
Recess To the expanding facility of Marion Mold and Teol, Inc.,
located off Service Road F-010 near Exit 17 of I-81 igp Smyth
County, Project 1120-086-17%, M-501, contingant upon (1) the
industry's entering into a firm contract for the expansicn of
ita facility, and (2) the necessary right of way end adjustment
of utilities being provided et no cost to the Commenwaslth.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr, Hazssell, seconded by Mr. Hooper, that

WHEREAS, the 1980 General Aspembly amspded Section
33.1-221 of the Code of Virginila (195Q) relating to the fund
for the construction of industrisl mccess »oads within the
counties, citles and towns of the Commonweslth to includa
A2CAS5 rosds to publigly gwned mirports: sod

WHEREAS, the biennilal hudget expressly comsigns $500,000
annually to sccess reads te public nirpurts:_and

WHEREAS, It im the sense of thip Commission that the needs
Assoclated with airport sccess are divergent from those associated
With aceers To Industrial sites; and

WHEREAS, the present policy Eoveraing the use of industrial
access funds does not eddress the particular needs Jor Access to
public airports;:

NOW, THEREFOHE, BE IT RESOLVED, thaet the Highwsy snd
Transportation Commission hereby adopts the followlng policy
to govern the use of industrial access funds to pubklicly owned
alrports pursuati to Section '33.1-221, as amended, of the Code
of Virginia (1950):



1, The use of alrport mccess funds shall be limited to
the purpose of providing adsquate access to publicly
owned alrportis.

2. Airpurt access funds shall not he nsed for the
acqguisition of rights of way or the adjustment of
utilitieg. Theae funds are tc be used only for the

actual construction and engineering of g ropd faciliry

adeguate to accommodate the traffic to be sarved by
the access road.

3. The Highway and Transpartetion Commiksion will consult

and work cloaely with ibhes Deprriment of iviation ln
determining the use of azirport accese funds and may
rely on the recommendptions of thst pgency 1o making
decislions s to the plipcation of theme funds.

4. Prior to the Commission's allocation of funds for
such alrport access prolects, the governing body of

the county, cliy, or town shall Ty resolution reguest

the RcceEs funds and meke & commitment for the right
of way and ntility adjustment as neaded.

5. XNot more than 3$250,000 aazually shall be allocated
To aerve any obe alrport.

BE IT FUHTHER RESBOLVED, that the abhove policy shall
become effective lmmediately; it doea not in aavy way cbviate
the stipulatiecns of the Commission’s current policy governing
the use of industrial access funds to industrisl sitas deted
Novembsr 20, 1980, and ghall heregftar be ident;flad as the
Airport ﬁcﬂaas Pnlicy

MOTICN CARRIED

On moticn of Mr. Hooper, seconded by M». Wrench,
Mr. Brydges abstaining, the Commiesion voted to reinstate
Asphalt EHords anrd Materials Co., Inc. to the Department's
prequalified biddera' list.

Bacause an affer of settlement from Ames & Webb was
received too late for evalurtlon by the Commigalon, as well
aB the fact that parts of Harold Webb's testimony need clari-
Iication and enlargement, It wae decided not to change the
pregent debarment atatus of the company.



Moved hy Mr. Haeeell. seconded by ¥r. Mobr,
that

WHEREAS, the County of Henrico has reguested a 15-foot
texorary corsmiruction easement to crase over, upon and beneath
portioms of the lands at the Fulton Depot for installation of a
sanitary sewer lipe within ap existing utility easemmt, =aid
temporary easement o temninate ypon completion of commtruction of
the semmr line; and

m. the State Highmay and Tramporiation
Conmmiggictier has certified to the Coomriseion that he deems it

epedient to comwmy to the County of Henrieo the temporamy easement
for the corstruction of the apeer line.

NON, THEREFCRE, in accordance with the provisiore of
Section Z.1-6 of the Code of Virginia {135(3}, as amended, the State
Bigimay and Tramportation Cormlaaioner 1a bershy smuthorized to
expcute a doed of easenent in the name of the Commiealth
caweying such sasement to the Coumty of Hemrico in such fomm and
subject to mzch restrictions and conditions as mey be deamed
rasuisite,

Motion carriad,
Moved by Mr. Hassell, secanded by Mr. Mohr,
that '

WHEREAS, in cormection with Interstate 64, State Hlglway
Broject DDH4-002-102, RW-2014, the Cowpemveealth acquired certalin
lands, zll of vhich lies outside of the nomal right of wmy limits,
frem David M. Goodwin and Carol C. Copdwin by desd dated April 30,
1970, as recorded in Deed Book 471, Page 593, amnd recorded in the
Office of the Cierk of the Circuit Court of Albemarle County; e

WHEPEAS, the adjoining landmnmer, Mr. Devid N. Goodwin,
has requested that the Commormealth copvey to him the 25 acres of
land wed for a waste ares during the comstruction of I-64, in
accordance with Agreecsnt dated April 29, 1970; smd

WEREAS, the State Highooy and Tramportation
Coomnissioner hag certified in writing that the parcel of land lyinpg
south of the amzth momml right of way and liml ted accemm limitg of
I=-44, from a point approximately 380 feet epposite Station 2290+10
(EBL centerline), to & point approximately 295 feet opposite



Station 2304+80 {EBL centerline}, and containing 2% acres, more or
leas, land does not constitute a section of the publle road and ia
deeved by him no longer necessary for the wmes of the State Higltway
Systen. ' .

NCY, THEPEFCRE, in accordance with .the provisions of
Saction 33.]1=149 of the Cods of Wirginiz (1950), a5 aomnded, the
corweyance of the land, so certified, 1s hereby spproved end the
State Fipiway and Traneportation Conmissioner is auvthorized to
exgoute In the nome of the Covmorealth a deed without warrsnty to
the adigining landowner for a comsideration accaptable to the State
Right of Way Engineer, subject to such restrictions as may be
desred requisita.

Votion carried,
doved by Mr. Hassell, seconded by Mr. Mohr,
that

WIEREAS, In commect ion with Route 86, State Highway
Project 0086-108-101, RW-202, the Comwmmealth acquired certain
lands fron Curtis C. Find and Ada P. Finch, his wiie; Landon R.
YWyatt and Beuzlah Wyatt, his wife; C. Willard Dodson and Anice Adars
Dodson, his wife, by deed dated October 10, 1967 and recordsd in
Deed Fook 449, Page 403; from the City of Denville by deed dated
June E, 1967 and recordad 1n Deed Bock 444, Page 169: from H. D,
Bowling and bMargaret A. Eowling by deed dated March 31, 1967 and
recorded in Deed Bock 441, Pege 110; fram Bettie B. Tolbert and W.
M. Tolbert by Certificate Ro. G-13049 dated Apsil 19, 1967 and
recorded in Deed Bock 440, Page 386, case of which has been
gsettlad: and Hillerest Street and Highlend Street of the City of
Darville were vacated, closed and discont inusd by the City of
Danvilie by Ordinance No, T2-4.% adopted April 11, 1972 and
recarded in Deed Pock 504, Page 49, The abeve instrumenis ere
recorded in the Office of the Clerk of the Corperation Court of the
City of Darmrille; and

WHEFEAS, the developer of the Plednont Mall Shoppimg
Center was given permission tweo (2} years apo to taporarily remove
the limited access fence to accorplish gradirg for the shopping
center; arul

: WHEREAS, the grading has been completed and the adjoining -
lIandosners, General Develeppent Corpany, Inc. and Pledment Mall
Asmiciates, have requested that they be sble to place the fence
along the top of the grade which lies ingide the original proposed



right of way and limited acceas line of Pamp "F" ard accuire 6,793
pamre frat, nore or less, land lylng between the szid right of way
and limited access lines in exchange for 12,054 square foet, oore
or less, land; and

WHEREAS, the State Fiphemy and Tramsperiation
Cemmisniomer hae cortifted in writing that the lands lying between
the existing right of way and limited access line of Ramp "F" and
the proposed location of the existing right of way and limited
accesd line of Ramp "F'. frav a point apmroxinmiely 35 feet eft of
Station 149+00 (centerline Rawmp "FM) to a point 110 feet left of
Statton 156+45 (centerline Route 86) does not comstitute 2 section
of the public road and is deemed by him ne longer necesaary for the
uses of the State Higloay Sveten.

NO¥, THERFFCRE, in accordanes with the provisias of
Section 33.1-149 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, the
cotvevance of the land, so certified, iz approved and the State
Higlway and Transportation Comctsalomer is bereby authorized to
execite deeds wlthout warranty in the name of the Comorwenlth
conveying aare to General Develogment Campany, Inc. and Piedomont
Mall dpeociates In exchange for a deed for 12,054 scuare fect, mre
or less, land and subject ta such restrictions as may be desmed
remuiaite. '

Moticn carried.
Movei by Mr., Haggell, =ssconded by Mr., Mohr,
that

WHERFAS, in conmection with Boute 58, State Highmay
Projeect 123-B, the Coommreealth acquired certain lands from Garrall
Coumty Poor Fam by deed dated March 26, 1925 amd recorded in Deed
Bock 52, Page 210 and In comection with State Highway Project
0058~017-043, G-1, the Commmealth acquired certain larda from the
Board of Supervisors of the County of Carroll, by deed dated July
21, 195% mod raperded in Deed Boce 11E, Page 130. The
aforerentioned deeds are recorded in the ffice of the Clerk of the
Circult Court of Carrell] Courmty; and . '

WEERFAS, urdey Project J858-017-003, -1, Poute B85 waa
ralocated and the new locatlons serve the saxe citizens as the old

locations and have been apmroved by the State Highway and
Tramsrortation Compissicmer; and



VHEPEAS, the old ipcailas wers abandoned by action of
the State Bighwsay and Transportation Comissicn at 1ta meeting of
September 19, 1963; and

WHEREAS, in negotiatimg with the Carrol]l County Board of
Supervisors for lands needed on Project 0058-D17=103, FwW-20Z, a
sett]erent was reached recamending thet the Compiomealth coovey to
the County sections of old Route 53 and & section of existing RFoute
743 {pld Poute 705); and

WHEREAS, one of the threze parcels to be comweyed by the
deparomnt now coprises a portion of existing Route 743 which is
being relocated in an eastern dirsctian wder aald Project
0058-017-103, FN=Z202¢ and

WHEFFAS, it is recommized that no transfer of this parcsl
will occur until] constructicn is complate and the alendonmnt of
the old section has been approved by the Cormissions and

VHEREAS, the State Highway and Transportation
Coomi esicner has certifiml in writing that the sectioms of old
Route 5% and the section of existing Route 743 conteining 1.18
acres, more or less, and being a atrip of land cooprising & portien
of the existing right of way of old Route 58, the centerline of
which extends from a point approximately 650 feet ocppoaite
approximvate Station 24+00 (Route 58 EHL centerline, Project
0077-017=101, PW-201) to a point apmroximately 435 fest cpposita
sprroxdmate Station 2430 {(Foute 58 FEL centerline, Project
Q0T?-017~101, MW=201); also, from a point spproxzimately 160 feet
wpmaite approximate Station 36+30 (Poute 58 FEL centarlina,
Frolect DOY?™017-101, FW-201) to a point mpproximetely 100 feet
opposite approximete Station 3%+20 (Route 58 EEL centarline,
Project 0077-017-101, FW-201); also, being a strip of lamdi
canrising a portion of the existiog right of way of exating Roule
743 (old Route 703}, the centerline of which extends frem a palnt
apmrovirataly 140 fest gpposite spproximpte Statlon lé+60 (Route 58
EFL centerline, Preoject 0077-017-101, BW=-201) to a point
Fprovimtely 285 feet coposite approxirgte Station 17450 (Route 5B
EAL centerline, Project 0077-017-101, #¥-201) do not cormtitute
pections of the public road and are deemsd by him no lenger
necessary for the oses of the State Higlwmmy Svstem: and

NOW, THEREFRE, in accordence with the provisions of
Saction 33.1-149 of the Code of Virginia (1940), as amended, the
cofiveyance of the land, 80 certified, is heresby approved and the
State Hiphomy and Tramsportation Coomissioner is authorized to



exeete in the pame of the Coomoreeezlth a deed or deeds coweying
same in exthange for other lands, and smubject to mich restrictions
aa ray be deored remuiiaite.

Motion carried.

Maved by Mr. Haseell, seconded by Mr. Wchr,

that

WHEREAS, in cormectlion with Route 295, State Higlwey Project
0295-045-103, Pw=204, the Coommwealth acguired certain lands, a portion of
which lies outside the nomal right of wmy limits, fron Frederick &ndlrew Cchs
gnd Elaanors Dimdee Oche by deed dated Ogtober 4, 1977 and recorded in Deed
Podk 1732, Page 1610 and from Vialet L. Glerm by Cartificate Ng. C-27900
cated Oetober 5, 1977 and recorded in Deed Bock 1732, Page 170, case of which
has been comcluded. Eoth of these imstruments ars recorded in the Office of
the Clerk of the Clreuit Court of Henrico County: and

WHEFFAS, in negetiating with the School Board of Henrico County for
lands needed fram the School Board for the develomment of Project
0295-043-103, R¥-204, an agresment wad reached in which the deprriment would
coavey 2]l the lands acquired from Frederick Andrew Ocha and Eleanor Dindae
Cchs and Victet L. Glemn, lying cutside the limited aceess line of Projeet
0295-043-103, Pr=204, to the Schoo] Board in exchange for the necesszary landa
rauired frae the Schoo! Board; and

WHERFAS, the State Highwey and Tranaportation Cowedd asioo has
cortifiad in writing that the 2.714 acrea, more or less=, land lying between
the south limited access line of Rowte 295 and the south proposed right of
way line of Foute 295 from a poimt 150 feet right of Station 1657+5R.74 {EBL
centeriine Porte 295) to a point approximately 150 feet cpposite Staticon
1663+50 (EQL centerline Route 295) does not cordtitute a section of the
P lic road and s deaxed by him oo longer necessary for the wes of the
State Higlnay System,’

NN, THEREFCRE, in accordence wlth the provisiom of Section
33.1-149 of the Code of Virginia {1950}, as amended, the senvevance of the
land so certified is herdby approved and the State Highway and Tramsportation
Cormtsaivner is authorized to expcute in the nams of the Commrealth a deed
carveying same to the School Board of Henriee County, iz exchange for the
. lands required fram the Scdwol Board for Projeet 0295=043-103, ®W-Z204, and
subject to sach restrictions as tay be deemed requiseite.

Motion carried.



Morext by Mr. Hamgell, seconded by Mr. Mohr,

that

PHEREAS, the Department of Hiphways and Tramsportation
{VDI.T) and the Department of Corrections {DOC) have for rany years
jointly used certain properties zcross the State; and

WHEREAS, son= of these correctional fleld unit sites are
owned in fee by VDEAT, same are owned by IXIC, vwhile othera gre
owied jointly; and

WHEREAS, the department is now atterpting to trazmefer
entire tracta, or portions thereof, i order to retain in fee
owerahip only the acresge necassary to accommoiate certaln sapital
outlay facilitles operating fron these pites; and

WHEFEAS, DOC hag indicated a need for z]] of the
correctional fleld unit land shich we do net wish 1o retain; and

WHEPEAS, certain porticrs of the VDRAT osned tracts
lozated at the following Correctional Fleld Units have been deemed
surplus to the nesds of this depertment:

Correctiom] Fleld Thit 8 = Roddinghan County

146.7]1 acres were acgmired fran Stumrt F. Gell
and Pazline L, Geil by deed dited Newewhar 38,
1953 and recorded in Deed Bock 241, Pape 215 in
the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of
Roekinghan County, Of this acreage, '
approximetely 5.25 acres will be retained by
WHLT plus an additiconal 4.45 acres, core or
lega, for Poute 943, The remining spprewimate
137.0]1 acreg have been defined zs surpius.

Correctional Fleld Unit 9 = Campbell Caumty

104.5 acres were acguired fram P. W, Phillips
and Belen A. Thijlips by deed dated June 30,
1954 and reccrded in Deed Book 256, Pege 217 in
the Office of the Clerk of the Cirmzdt Court of
Carpbell County, Of thia acreage, .
apperoscamately 10 acres, plus approxirately 8.73
acre for zcress will be retained by VDHET.

Algo retained, will be a 1.864 acre acceas road



scouired by VDEAT by daed dated Septamber 14,
1954, The remaining sprroxirmte 93.77 acres
bave been defined as sarplua.

Correctional Fleld Unit 15 - Pittsylvanla
Coumiy )

£01.3% ecres were acauired fram V. 0. Mumdy and
Puth M. Mundy by deed dated July 8, 1950 and
recorded in [eed Book 314, Page 454 in the
Cffice of the Clerk of the Clrcuit Court of
Fittaylvania Cotnty. The department will
retain 1{ meres o the nortlmest side of Route
823 for the future relocation of our present
facility as well as the approximete 4.5 acres
incorporated in the 50-foot rights of way for
Route B22 smnd B23. (VDHET's present facility
on the smrtheast side of Route B23 containing
2.62 acres, more or less, will continue to be
utilized by agreement until such time s we
relocate.) The remining 186.89 acres, tore ar
leaa, have been defined as muIpluos.
Correctional Fleld thit 23 = Halifax County

134.4 aeres were apmired from Mamnie E.
Powell, et al, by deed dated January 21, 1952
and recorded in Deed Bock 227, Page 46 in the
Dffice of the Clerk of the Cirenlt Court of
Hall fax Coumty. An exchange of lands on Aperil
9, 1980 batween VDHAT and Indusirial '
Development Authority of Hell fax County had no
affect an the total acreage in the tract, The

deparment will retaln approximately 10.38
acres plus a 60-foot =asement of access across
the adjacent preperty to Boute 559, The
remining 124,02 gcres, more or less, have been
defined ag surplua.

WHEFFAS, it iz recomended that the approximmte total of
54].589 acre=x (subject to aurvey and retentlon of right of way) be
commeyed to the Department of Corrections; and

YHEREAS, iz the svent the proposed conveyances ars not
comummated with DOE, it is further receorendad that these
properties be of fered for sale to the general public, the
appropriate county and municipal goverrments, or to any other
apency of the state or federal goverrment; and



WHEPEAS, the State Highway and Transportation
Comrol seioner has certified in writing that the surplus lacds
locatad at Correctional Field Units E, 9, 1% and 23, exclusive of
the rights of way located thers=on. do oot comstitute sections of
the public road and are desnsd by him no lenger necessary for the
usee of the State Highway Systen and the secondary system
of State Highways.

NO¥, THEREFORE, in accordence with the provisiors of Sections
35.1=149, 33.1-154 and 2.1-5 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, the
carweyance of the sald land, 8o certifisl, is hereby zpproved, and the State
Higtweey and Tramsportation Commiasioner 15 hersby avthorized to esscute a
deed or deeds in the nane of the Cormrwealth for a comgideration or
cons ideratiom desmed satisfactory ta the Department,

Motion carried.

The Chairman stated he will mpke Commission committee
asgignments shortly, forwarding them by mail to the Commisslon
menbers, and taking final action at the Augusi meeting.

On motion of ¥r. Hooper, seconded by Mr, Mahr, the
Commissicn approved final amllocation of Interstete, Primary
and Urban Construction Funds for the fiscal year 1981-82, as
shewn by the attached tabulation.

The next meeting of the Commission will be held on
dugumt 20, 1581.

The meetiting was adjourned at 10:40 a.m.

Apprn%ed:

Attested:

ecrels



FINAL ALLOCATION
OF

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND
URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

Commonwealth of Virginia
Department of Highways
and Transportation



0DD*EE9°5BTS 000°880°9€¢ 000’96R“9FS 000760472028 THIOL
000°‘BEE 02 0L0°Z66°T QR BTE " ¥ POQ LEZO P uojuness
PODTLOLY LY QoG 8L6°¢E 00D FZ6°R 00‘s08 ' ¥E xadadind
oooTLET"ST 000’ 00T oo’ FF9“E OOD'ESKFFT bingeyoTIapeay
Q00‘E96 " 0TT DD’ LES'LT gaa‘asy 9 000'BTE" 98 TC3INS
U0 EPD LY OUL‘ETZ’S D00'ZBL'S 000‘059"9¢ PUCUO T
BODO*SST’B 00’2212 pop’eka’s Q00“SET banquaudg
geo 5Lg 9T D0D'LEZL'E 000‘BS¥“9 00070692 wateg
0a0“¥TL ST & 0DD'0EZ'T % go0‘Egp’s ¢ 000°'T20’'6 ¢ T03sTIg
spuni [E30L weqan XIiwutig @3Egsiozul JoTIIETA
000'E6S "S8ES —— === T e e e o e e e e m = = - S PUNT [RIOL

000 IS8’ OE
00099, CE
00Q*¥8E€ QLT
o0G‘Ze9'0Yw §

e m s we—————————{BpUN] HdH $SPN[0XT] wWalsi5 UeQAN A0 SPUN ple-TEIOpO.Jd
—————e e —mm e e e e (FPUL] UIH SAPNTOXE) Wosfs LaPwiad I03 Gpund pIeR-TEIAPOI
——-————————-(8pund E-{ 9 UJH eaPN[Oxd) we3SAS 83EjeIUTl IJ3 =pung pPTE-TeIapsd

EpUNI 391E33 JC UOTIPDOTIVY T ¥ N L 4

ZA-T86T ¥YIX TY¥ISIA - SONAd ROILIQALSNOD NYGA ONY AUYNIEd ‘9IVISHEINT

1861 ‘91 ATAr

VINIOYTA ‘ANOWHOIN ‘NOLIYIMQASHNYL ONY SAVYMUOIH A0 LNAWLIYdFA
VINTOHIA J0 HITYIMNORKOD



STRTFWITE
SRMARY OF OONSTHUCTION ALLOCATTONS
FLSCAL YEAR 1981-82

Interstate Syetem Conatruction « &« « v « v « = « » o e oa v ¥202,184 000

Arterial and Other Primary Construation . . . . . . . .+« h0,447,000
Tnchading Add to Mass Transit (8 33.1-46.1)

mm mmtim L] 41 L] 4 L} L] | ] 4§ & ®E ®E g g * L] * = = = ®=m aﬁ,m,nm
Hghway 3afety Inprovementa (Primary Syetem} . . .« + - « = 3,724,000
Highoay Safaty Improvements (Urban Syetem) , . . . . . . . ya, oo

FNew Signa and Slgnals (Primary System) . &+ & ¢ & ¢ v & & . 1,525,000

New Signs and 3ignals (Interstate System) . . . v . . 4 - 525,000
Strengthening snd Wideming of Bridgea . . + . w0 v 4 4 = & 800,000
&M = mw & & 4 = &%« & ®E ¥ 4% % B B § = &% ®E 4+ & x F & = 1 uuu,ﬂuﬂ

g = - P om e e om o $285,693,000



ERISTOL DISTRICT
SUMMARY CF ALLOCATIONS
FISCAL YRAR 1081-82

Interstate System Comatruction . . . v . + & = = =« & « + . § B,971,000

Arterisl snd Other Primary Comstruction . . . . . . . .. 4,986,000

Urban Cometruction . . . . . & o 0 v 0 o 0 . P oeen e 1,004,000

Higtwiay Safety Imprevements (Primary Syatem) . . . . . . . 224,000

Hghway Safety Tmprovemente {(Urban System) . . . . . « . . 226,000

New Signe and Signale (Peimary System) . . « + « o+ « & 103,000
New Slgns (Interetate System) . . . . .  n e e e e 50,000
Strengthening and Widenming of Bridges . « « « « « - . « . 100,000
CGuardrall . . . f v L e e e e e e e s P e 50,000



FISCAL YEAR 168182 -
EBRLITOL DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN OCCOWSTAUCTTON FUNDS

COMNTY
CITY CH TOWN DESCRTPTTON

11

16

19

21 %

221

21

23

Maron MNORTH MATH STRERET:
Campibell Averme -
Espt Corpormte Limite
{Supplemental Alloogtiorn)

Sngrth Bridgs and Approaches
Horth Fordke Holaton River
{Suppiemental Aliocation

for Bridge Replacement)

Town of ROUTE 15:

Tazewall Grade Crossing Protectlive
Devices N & W Rallroad
{Tnitial Allcegtlon)

Fuzgel] & Alternate Route 58 at

Thoowa]l Hanepnvllle = Eapt
{Swpplemental Allccation
for Hew Canstruction)

Grayson Horth of North Carcling
Steta Idma - North

[(Supplemants] A1loeatlon
for Ceratructlon)

Wytheville ROOTE 21
North Ridm: Road -
North Corporate Limita
{Initis] Allocation)

Seott Temmesees State Line -
Newih
{Supplemental Allccation

Tor Coocperative Project
with State of Tormessee)

$

210,000

100,000

200,000

30,000

160,000

55,000



23

23

23

23

23

58

INTERSTATY., FRIMARY AND URRAN CONISTRUCTICN FUNDE

FISGAL YRAR 1981-82
ERZSTOL DISTRICT

 QOUNTY
CTEY OR TOWN .

Boctt

Wige

Norton

Wise &

DESCRIPTTON

Conatzuct Turn Lare at
Crosscer Boith of
Holstem River Bridge
{Imtial Allocetlion)

Faloegtlon In Apajachis
{Supplemental Allocaticn
o Hew Construction)

"Install Plashing Lighta at

Intereection of Houte
231 Buainess and Route 823
North of Wise

3

26,000

200,000

3,000

100,000

500,000

210,000

100,000



FISCAL YEAR 1981-R2

ERLIMOL DISTRICT
INTERSTATE, FRIMARY AND URBAN OONSTRUCTION FUNDE

58

Alt.

Alb.

58

61

61

63

b5

COENTY

CrTY OR TOWN

Lee

Wise &
Buszell

Town of

Thzevell

Texm of
Tezewall

Rusa=ll

Scott

TESCRIPTTCO

Betwoen Jmesviile and
Cumberland Gap
{Supplemental Allocation
for Construction)

Between Jonesvllle end

Pernington Gap
{Supplemental Allocation
for Conatriction)

Salnt Paul Bypass
{Supplamental Allocaticm
for New Constructlon)

RXITE Fl:

Grade Crosalng Protective
Denrdess N & W Railroad
{Initlel Allocatlon)

RAE 51:

Interasction with Mgrket
Btrect

(Tmitlel Alloestiecn For
Traffe Control Deviees)

Bridge and Approsshes

Lick Cresk and Clindhfield
Retlrpad st Hamlin
{Supplemental Allocatlon

for Bridge Feplacement)

Erldges and Approeches

Clinchfleld Ballromd and

Clinch Rlver at Dunganncn
(Supplemental Allocation
for Construction)

350,000

500,600

250,000

50,000

40,000

200,000

250,000



68

T1

13

[

77

83

FISCAL YEAR 1981-82
ERIZTOL DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND UREBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN LESCRIITTON ANCUNT
Wise Bridge and Approaches $ 45,000
Flpoon Creek
(Supplerental Allocsticn
for Bridge Replacement)
Scott Improve Slght Mstancs 15,000
8t Nickelsvllle School
{Initlal Allosaticn)
Ahingrion CUMMIHS STREET: 240,000
Mrln Street — South
Corporate Iimita
{Supplamental Allccstion)
Bland & Weat Virginla State Line - 3,200,000
Wythe Route Bl (Wythewille)
{Supplements) Ailocatinn)}
Wythe Route 81 (Fort Chlswell) - 2,500,000
Carroll County Line
(Supplemental Allocatlon)
Washington Betweann Houte 11 and 135,000
Meadouwrvrtew
{(Supplemental Alloastion
fur Right of Way Acquired)
Waahington, Tennesgee State Line - 3,271,000
Smyth & Pulaald County Iine
Wythe {Spplementa) Alloestion)
M ckensan Clintwood - East and West 125,000
& Wise (Supplemental Aliccetlon

for Conatruntiaon)



FISCAL YEAR 198182

BRISTOL DISTRICT

INIERSTATE , PRIMARY AND UHBAN OOMSTHRUCTION FUNDE

COUNTY _
COrTY OR TOWN DESCRTPTICN

83

51

91

93

g4

98

160

I pkenson Corstruct Turm Lane &t
Route T2, Georpgeps Fork
{Inftlal Allocation for
Safety Imsrovement)

Washingtan Route 11 - Bouth
(Supplemental Allocetion
for Constructlon)

Tozewall Batween Routes 19 & 460
and Smyth Cownby Line
(Supplemental Allocation
for Pridge Beplacement
at L[1ttle River)

Grayson Bridee mnd Approaches
New Rlver
(Supplemattal Alloceftion
for Bridge Replacement)

Gray=on Irprove t Clstance
at Foutes 644 & 1002
Borth of Fries
{Supplementel Allocatlcn
for Sefety Irprovement)

Blard Bortes 21 & B2 at Blamdd
Court: Bouae — Scuth
(Supplemental Allocation
for Inprovement)

Wize Bridges and Approaches
Locney Creek
{Supplemenital Allooaticn
for Bridge Replacements)

15,000

200,000

100,000

200,000

25,000

75,000

90,000



421

e

460

450

FISCAL. YEAR 1981-82
BRISTOL DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URRAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

CCUNTY
CITY¥ CRTOWN LESCRIPTICN

Lee Neorth of Permington Gsp -
Neavth
(Supplemental Allocaticn
for Cocperstive Frolect
with Secondsry FRoads)

Buchanan Wlden Bridge over Lyrm
Cemp Creck and Inetall

Cuardrail Woest of Orundy

{Supplements] Allocation

for Safety Tmprovement)

Buchanan Tovm of Grundy and Weet
{Supplementsl Allocation
for Construetion and
Cne-Way Palr with
Rlvargide Irdve)

Tazewell Improve Dralnape 3tructire
and Amproaches North Fork
Clineh Rlver
{Initi1al Allocatlon for

Safety Lmprovensnt)

-Bluefield FOUR INTERSECTTICN

JMPRCVEMENTS
{Suwpplamental Allocation)

Bluefield [EPOT 3TREET:
frade Crosaing Frotectlve
Devicea N & W Rallromd
(Tnitlal Allecation)

Rluerield MONTRNGE STREET:
Gragde Cressing Protective
Devices N & W Retlroad
{Initiel Allocaticn)

36,000

15,000

1,000,000

116,000

&l ,000

43,000

43,000



TTSCAL YEAR 1981-82
BHRISTOL DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, FHIMARY AND URBAN COMSTRUCTTON FUNDE

COUNTY
BOUTE CITY Of TUW CESCRIPTTON AMOUNT

. Richlands KENTS HIDGE ROAD: $ 220,000
Henderaon Street -
Seocrd Street
{Supplemental Allocation)

— — fuardrall, Strengthening 303,000
ardd Widening of Bridgen
and New Siprs and Signgls
(Datrictwide)

—_ —_ Elimination of Boadslde 50,000
Chetacles
{(Metrlotwide Rafety
Inprovements

Total, Bristol Dletrdet Allocsbions 315,714,000



SALFM DL3TRICT

SUMMARY (P ALLOCATTONS

FIRCAL YEAR ;gﬂl—ﬂz
Interstate Syatem Conatruction . . . . . PO

Arterdisl gnd Obther Primary Congtruetion . . .

Urban Constructlon .

Highway Safety Improvements (Primary System) . .

Higiway Safety Improvementa (Urban System) . . .

New Signs and Signale (Primary System) . . . . .

L] L] 1 . - & _k L] L] n L] L] *

New 3igis (Interstaie System) . . . o v 4+ & -«

Strengthering and Wldening of Bridges . . . .

Guardrail

Total

$ 6,610,000

5,558,000

3

64,000
534,000
43,000
176,000
80,000
100,000

50,000




11

11

11

11

FISCAL YRAR 1981-82

SALEM DISTRICT

INIERSTATE, PRIMAKY AND URBAN CUNRTRUCTTON FUNDS

COHTY
CTTY CR TOWN DESCRIFTTON
Mayd Conetruot Schoo]l Buya Twm
Arcund Near Mentpomery
County Line
(Irdtizl Allocatdon}
Moyd & Between Flopd Cowrt Hougse
Montgomery and Chrdatisnshurg
fSupplementa]l Allocatlcn
for Conatruntion)
Botetourt Imrove Erldges North and
South of Trovbvllle
{Supplementel Allocaticn
for Sefety Improvement)
BEotatourt Cormtruct Turm Lene at

Route 05 near Cloverdaie
(Supplemental Allocatlion
for Coopergtive Prolact
with Secondary Roads)

Qo stlensburg RCANDKE STREET:
Falling Branch Road -
Ernot Stre=et
{Supplemental Alloeatlon)

Montgomery Bridge ard Approaches
Boykh Fordt Rosncke RBlver
{Supplemental Allocatlon
for Bridge Replacement)

Pulaskl Improve Slght Distance at
Nerbh Inberseetlon
Route 643
{Sipplemental Alloecstion
for Safety Improvement)

Boanchke Route 117 - Route 115
{Supplemental Allocation
fiorr Curb and Cubter and

Widendmg)

2,000

100,000

70,000

15,000

220,000

390,000

65,000

104,000



24

24

4

42

43

ALL.
57

o8 &
221

FISCAL YEAR 1981-82
SALEM OLSTRTCT

INTERSTATE, FRIMARY AND UREAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUMTY
CITY QR TOWN DESCRTPTION

Bedford Bridge aml Approaches
Big Otter River
{Supplamentel Allocatlen
for Bridge Replacement)

Bedford Eridge and Approsches
Googe Creek

{Buwplemental Allocaticn

for Bridge Replacement)

Franltiin Betwaan Foprum and
Rocky Mount
(Bupplemental Allocatlon
for Regonstruetion of
Sectlons )

Fllea Eetween Route 1040
{Poplar F111) mrd
Bland County Linme
{3upplemental Allcoatlon
for Constructicn}

Clty of RELOCATTON LINF A-1:

Bedford East Maln Street -
Lonawood Averue
{Supplementel Allocaticn)

Henry Conatruct Turm Lanes at
Route 682 near Stanl=ytown
(Supplememtal Allocatlon
for Safety Improvement)

Carroll Betwsen Hillsvllle and
Galsx
{dupplemental Allocation
to Contlnue Dual-laning}

AMOONT

$ 110,000

85,000

50,000

120,000

100,000

6,000

300,000



INTERSTATE, FRIMARY AND URBAN COMSTHUCTION FUNDS

FIS0AL YEAR 1081-82
SAIFM DISTRICT

CONTY

RITE CITY OR TOWN

58 Galax

58 Henry

EQ Patrick

i Carrull

gL Botetourt,
Hoancle
Montgomery &
Pulsaki

100 Gllee

101 City of
Reoanche

CESCRIPTTON

ROUTE £8:

Grade Crosaing Protective
Devicas H & W Redlrosd
{Inltial Allocation)

Route 220 Business South

of Martineville — West
{Supplemental Allocation
for -Dual=laning}

Conntruct Tuim Iate and
Inprove Sight Distance gt
Rewte 835 Esst of Stuart
{Swpplemental Allocetion
for Safety Improvement)

Wyrthe Cowty Idne - North
Caroling State Line
{Supplemental Allocation)

Fockbridge County Iine -
Wil Courity Line
{Supplemental Allocaticn)

South of Taariaburg — South

{Supplemental. Allocation
for Bridge Replacement
at Blg Walker Creek)

HERSHEERGER ROAD:

Cove Boad -

Wil 1amson Road
{Supplements] Allocetlcn)

$ 43,000

200,000

2,000

9,415,000

3,045,000

115,000

834,000



FISCAL YEAR 1981-82

SALFM DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

QOUNTY
ROUTE CITE OR TOWN [ESCRIPTION AMOUNT

114 Montgemery Frovide Turn Lanes at $ 25,000
Route 663 and Route 658
{Supplemental Alloestion
for Safety Improvement)

177 Montgomery Between Route 81 =nd 50,000
South Carporate Idmlits
Radferd
(Supplemental Alloastion

for Dual-laning)

220 Botetourt Morth of Route B1 750,000
Interchange - North
{Surplemental Allocation
for Construction)

220 Botetourt Bridges and Approaches 150,000
Sinidng and K111 Cresks '
(Supplementel Allocation
for Bridge Replacements)

220 Frankllin Brldge arki Approaches Ta,000
Big Chestnut Creek
{Supplemsntal Allacation
for Conatruction)

220 Henry Martinsville Bypass: 100,000
& 58 Route 1714 {Cerver Farkwey}
over Route 220
{Supplemental Allocation
for Grade Separsticn
Structure )

220 Heroy Martinsville Bypass 675,000
& 58 (Supplewenta]l Alloocation
for Conatruction)



FISCAL YEAR 138182
SATEM DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, FRIMARY AND URBAN CONMGTRUCTION FUNDG

COUNTY
RTE CITY O TCWH DESCRTFTTCH AMIUNT

220 City of Soutlwast Freewey: 3 600,000
Roanoke & Elm Averge = South
Roarinle {Supplemental Allocaticn
County for Conetruation)

220 Focky Mount MAIN STHEET: 300,000
Otate Itreat -
Fell Avernuoe
(Supplementz]l Allncation)

21 Badford Construat Tirm Lena st 8,000
Route 661 and Route 621
Weat of Iynchburg -
{Supplemental Allocation
for Safety Improvemsnt)

221, Roencke Hopnoke = 3outh 200,000
{Supplemental Allocation
for Dual=-laning Including
Climblng Lane on Bent
Moamtadn)

h&o Glles Bridges and Approachas 500,000
East sl New Hiwers
(Supplemental Allocation
for Bridge Replsnements
pril Spiety Improvemest)

460 Mies Narrows — East and West 600,000
(Supplementg]l Alloratlcn
for Rlaht of Way Acguired
ad Coratruction)

heo & Mant pomery Improvement at Intersectlon 300,000
114 Routes 460 & 114

{Supplementel Allacstion)



501

501

581

Foanoloa

Comty &
City of

Blaaksbury

Martinsvil]e

Clty of

CESCRIPTTION

Batwean Amherst County

Lire and Lynchinmg
(S@plﬂmaltal Alloaatinn
o Constructlon)

Improve Sight Matance
st Route 657
{Inltlal Allceation for

Safety Improvement)

Foancle Spur:
Elm Averme - Sopth
{Supplementsl Allocatlon)

PRICES FOHK ROAD:

Route 460 Pypass -

Main Street
{Supplemental Aliseatlon)

MITAERRY ROAD EXTENSICH :
Ellsworth Street =
Weat Chireh Street
(Supplemental Allocatlon)

PULASKL STHEET COMNECTOR:
Norwood Street -

Fulesld Avenus
{Supplememital Alloestlon)

24TH STREET & MEIROSE AVENUE:

Shaffers Crosalng -
Lafayette Poulevard
{Supplemental Allocation)

150,000

137,000

150,000

280,000

300,000

280,000

200,000



FISCAL YEAR 1981-82
SALEM DISTRICT

INTERSTATE , PRIMARY AND URBAN CONITRUCTION FUNDS

COUITY
CITY OR TOWN CESCRIFTION AMOUNHT
Clty of U8 W. NICES POUIEVAHD $ So00,000
Roarnles {Formerly VINTCH MILL ROAD}:
Route 460 - South
Corporate Limita
{Supplemental Allonatlion}
Vinton GUS W. NICES DUULEVARD Loo 000

{Formerly VINTON MITL ROAD):
‘Horth Corporgte Limlts -
Follard 3treet

{Supplemente]l Allocaticn)

— Cuardrall,, Strengthenlng 406,000
and Widenling of Bridges
and New Slans end Signels
{Districtwide) :

— Elimination aof Foadside 157,000
Cbatacles
(Metrictwide Safety
Improvements )

Salem Dstriet Allocatlions $16, 875,000



LYNCHEURG DISTRICT

SUMMARY CF ALLOCATTONS
FISCAL YEAR 1961-82

Interstate Syatem Cormtruction . . - - 4 & 4 v & & v o= o= . % 135,000

Arterdel snd Other Primery Comatruetion . . . . . 0 &0 0 0, 5,101,000
Including Add to Mesa Transit (B 33,1-46.1)

Urban CONStruction - « v v s « v o o o o o o o v e e e e 2,172,000
Highway Safely Tmprovements (Primary System) . . . . . e 447,000
How Slgns and Slpnale (Primary SYStem) . & & v o 4« = o + » 180,000

Strengthening and Widening of Brddepe . . . . . . Poe e e 100,000

Guardrail . .. ... .. e e e e e e e 50,000

IIbtalllI!llli-iIIl-I ------ ......iallﬁﬁlmﬂ



15

24

24

24

FISCAL YEAR 1981-82
LYNCHEURG TISTRICT

IHIFRSTATE, PRIMARY AKD URBAN CUNSTRUCTICH FUNDS

CITY CH TOWN DESCRIPTICN ST

Nelgon Bridge and Approsches 3 100,000
Nerth Fordt Bockd1lah Rlver
(Supplemental Allopatlon
for BEridge Replacement)

Buclingham Eetwoen Jemes River Bridge 340,000
ard fdllwyn
{Supplemental Allacation °
for Conatruction})

Catnpbe11 Route 501 Sauth of 40,000
Rusthurg, - Foute 29
{Sgppicrental Allocetion
for Construntion)

Canpbell Between Evington and 15,000
Bedford County Line
(Supplemental Allocation
for Right of Way Asquired)

Campbell Irprove Sight Distence 30,000
at Route BES West of :
Ruatiburg :
(Initial Allocation for
Gafety Improvement)

Intherst Route 130 - South &0,000
{Supplemental Allocation
for FAfth Llane on 8sctlions?

Campbel] Coratruet Taum Lane at 15,000
Route 714 Herth of Altasrista
{Supplemental Allocaticn
for Safety Improvement)

Campbe11 Tewm of Altavista: B0 000
{omtruect Turn Lane South
of Horth Corporate Limits
{Supplemental Allocation)



FISCAL YEAR 1081-82
IYNCHEURG DISRICT
INTERSTAIS, FRIMARY AND URBAN CCRISTRUCTTON FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

29 Darprille FINEY FOREST ROAD: $ 325,000
North Main Street -
Falwell Court
(Supplemental Allocation)

29 Lymchburg, LINCHEURY EXPRESSWAY : 325,000
Interchange Improvement
at Maln Strest
(Supplemental Allccation)

Alt. Lynerhineg: STH STHEET: 297,000
2k Pollard Street =
501 Fillmore Street

{SuppI=mertal Allccation)

25 Nelaon Between South Intersection 350,000
Route & at Woods MI11 and
Albamerle County Tine
(Supplemental Alloeation
for Rght: of Way Actiulred
and Constructiom)

29 Plttaylvania, Improvement of Intersectlon 12,000
Route 718 at Ory Pork
{Supplemental Allocatian)

29 Pittsylvania Bridge and Approaches 100,000
Bepdater Rlver
{Supplemental Allceation
for Bridge Replscement)

ity Campball Resongtruct Route 605 11,000
Intersection East of
Bronmea]
(Supplemental Alloeation

Tor Safety Inprovement)



FISCAL YEAR 1981-82
LINCHBURG DISTRICT
INI'FRSIATE, PHIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

4o

87

56

56

58

B0

COLNTY

CITY OR TOWNH

Charlatte

Gurbear]and

Charlotite

Neleon

Nelson

Fittaylvanla

Amharat

LESCRIPTTON

Bridge and Appreoaches

Wards Fork Creel
{Supplemental Allocation
for Bridge Replacemant.)

Route 60 ~ North
(Supplemental Allocstion
far Cormstruction)

Dralnepe Structure and
Approachen Twlttya Creek
at Draleas Branch
{Supplemental Alloeabion
for Brigge Replacement)

Bldee= and Approacties

Korth River
{Supplerental Alloeatlon
for Bridge Replacement)

Winging - West
{Supplemental Allocatlon
to Contilnue Behebilitaiion)

Bridge and Approaches Tye

Klver Weat of Tyro
{Supplemental Allosatlon
for Bridge Replevement)

Improve pght Detance on
Essthourd Lane Betwasn
Route T22 and Route Bil
{(Sipplamental Allonaticn

for Zafety Tmprovemsrt)

Bridge snd Approaches
Pedlar Rlver
(Swpplementel Allocation
far Bridge Replacement)

185,000

100,000

100,000

200,000

125,000

12,000

150,000

16,000



B0

64

1249

151

221

265

FISCAL YEAR 1981-f2
LYNCHBURD LTSTRTCT

INTERSTATE, FRIMARY AN URBAN COMSTRUCTTLN FUNDS

COUNTY
CTTY OR TOWN DESCRIPTICN

Curberland Cumberlsnd Cowrt House -
West
(Supplemental Allocation
for Constructlon)

Heleon Jugusta Oounty Line -
Albemarie County Line
{Suwplerentel Allocetlon)

Danville HELOGATED ROUTE 86;
Wateon Street -
Randolph Street
(Surplerental Allocation)

Hallfax Betwaer, Loves Shop and
Route 50l st Centerville
{Supplemental Allceation
for Wdening to Four
Lanes)

Nelaon Drainage Strusture and
Arproaches Allena Cresk
{Supplemental Alloecatlion
for Bridge Replacemsnt ]

Lgmchburg QAKLEY AVENUE:
Man=field Averwe -
Fort Ayenue
(Supplewertal Allocatlson)

Pltteylvania Danvllie Expressway
{Fhaze I)
{Supplemental Allocation
for New Constructlon from
Boute 289 South to Loute
%8 East)

AMOUNT
$ 550,000

135,000

75,000

250,000

46,000

100,000

1,140,000



350

460

460

460

501

501

FISCAL YEAR 198182
L¥NCHBUR} RISTRICT
INTRRSTATE, FRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTTON FUNDS

COUNTY
CITY R TOMN DESCRTPTTCN

Helifax Improve Sight Distance at
YWeal Intersectlon Roube
653 and Route 681 Wept
of Hallfax
(Initial Adloogtden for

Safety Improvements)

Pittaylvania Draivage Strusture smd

Iynmehburg, & Tynohburg — Eest
Campbell (Supplemental Allocation

Cempbie11 Lynchburg Bypass (Fheas TTT)
Route 29 Bouth of
Iymchhurg — West
{Supplemental Alloceticn
to Continue Kew Construstlon)

Parmd 11e EAST THIRD STRERT:
A Street = Eaat Corporate
Limite
(Bupplemertta]l Allocation)

Ha]lifex Bridgme end Aprmonahwas
Teaofts Creek South of
Halifex
{Supplemental Allocatlon
for Bridge Replacesment
on Scuthbhound Lene)

Hald fax Improve 3ight Ddoatance ab '
Route 744 South of Rlverdale

{Supplamantal Allocatlon

For Safety Improvemeni)

AMCUNT

$ 171,000

50,000

110,000

1,000,000

130,000

100,000

70,000



FISCAL YEAR 1681-83
I¥NCHEURG DISTRICT

INIERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRICTION FINDS

COUNTY

RUITE CITY OR TCMN

— Darrvl1le

—_ South Boston

DESCRIPTLICN

Oentral Boulevard -
Parkt Averme
(Supplemental Allccation)

GREENVIEW DRIVE:
Route 460 = Leesville Road
(Supplemental Allocation)

[EESVITIE ROAD:
Route 460 - (14 Route &78
{Supplomental Allocatlon)

CAVALTFR BOUEVARD EXTENSTON:
Route 501 (Wllbarn Averme) -
Foute - 304

(Supplemental Alloeation)

Quardrail, Strengtherndng
el Widening of Bridges
an New Signs and 3ignals
(Dletrlctwlde)

Ad to Mazs Trenalt
{Initial Alloeation for
Frings Parking Fecllitiles)

Total, Igmchburg Mstrict Allocations

$ 380,000

300,000

140,000

100,000

300,000

50,000




FLCHMOND LDISTRICT

SUVMARY JF ALLOCATTCNS

FL3CAL YEAR 1981-f12

interstate System Constructlon . . . . . . . . . . .. . .. $36,610,000
Arterdal and Cther Primery Construetlon o . . . . & & o o & 4 B40,000
Urben Constrmictian , . .+ .+ « + .+ . 5,162,000
[Hptway Safety Improvementa (Primary System) . . . . . . . . 631,000
Higiwey Safety Improvements (Urban System) . . . . . . . . . 50,000
lew 3igng and Signals (Primary System) . . . . .+ . . . . .. 161,000
New Signz {Interatate System) .+ . « & v v o o 5 0 s + 5 = 40,000

Strengthening and Widening of Brddges .+ + 4 & & 4 4 = = = - 100,000

= i 1 . 4 R0 ,000



L&
54

301

FISCAL YEAR 1981-82
RICHMND DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTROCTION FUNCS

CUNTY
CITY R TCA DESCRTPTI SORT

Aphlansd ZIZI'I’.‘EI?.FBES‘1l OTTON OF ROUTES L3 50,000
lk '
Imrovementa & Slpgnalization
{Suwplemental Allneation)

Cheptorfeld Betwesn Route 145 and 142,000
Route 1}
{Tnitial Allecaticn for
Fifth Lare= ut Two Jocatlons
for Befety Inprovemsnta)

Cheaterflsld Construct Turmn Lane =t T ,000
Route 1613, Alcott Driwe .
{Initlal Alloesticn for
Sefety Improvement)

Cheaterfield Inatall Flaehers on Adwance 2,000
Varning Sige st Route 1537,
Rla Vista Roed
{Initial Alloecation for

Safety Tmprovement)

Cheatarfleld ¥Wldenr Pavement o Provids 35,000
Tum Lene at Roubte 144
{Supplemental Allnestlon
Inr Safety Inprovement)

Hepard oo W ldnesn Road - ok, 000
Pariiam Roed
{Supplemental Allsestion
for Widening)

Richmond RCEERT E. LEE 3,862,000
AND APPROACHES
{Supplemental Allocatlon)



FISCAL YEAH 1981-82
BICHMND DISTRICT

INTRERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URPAN CONSTRUCTTON FUNDS

10

33

38

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Charles Clity

Chesterfield

Prince George

R ahmond

Henrico

{hepterfiald

DESCRIPTION

Inatail Posltive Barrier
Gatea at Chickahodny
Rlver Bridge
(Supplemental Alloeation)

Widen Pevement to Provide
Tum Lane st Route 638,
Route 643 and Route 701
(Supplemental Allocaticn
for Safety Improvenent)

East of East Corporate

Liprita Hopewell - Eeat
{Supplementel Allocaticon
for Safety Improvement
at: Deep Bottom)

BROAD KK BILEVARD:
Belt Bowlevard - South
Corporebe Limits
{Supplamental Allocsticn)

Roube 250 (Bremd Strest) -
North

{(Supplemental Alloeation
for Constraction)

Appomattox Rlver Bridge -
3CL Regilroad at Eftriek

{Imtial Allopetion for
Cooperative Rehabilitation)

fmells Congt House
(Initial Allccation for
Cooperatlve CQurb and
Gutter and Sldewalk at
Courthouss 5quare)

125,000

400,000

300,000

40,0060

2,000



4

46 &
137

49

FISCAL YEAR 1981-82

RLCHMOWND LISTRICT
INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN OONSTHOCTTON FUNDE

COUNTY '
CITY OR TCWN [ESCRIFITON

Idrrciddle Between MceKermey and
Blackatornes
{Supplemental Allocation
for Constructlon)

Limenbug Overpass and Approaches
N & W Aellrond Between
Victorle and
{Supplemental Allocatlion
for Bridgs Replacement)

Linerbure Bridee end Approachesn
Couches Creelc
{Supplemental Allocation
for Bridge Replacement)

Limerburg Brldee and Approaches
Nopth Mabermin Rlver
(2upplemantal Allcoation

for Eridge Replacemerit)

Lurenburg Conatruet Turn Lanes st
Selescted Locatlons
Botween Herbrddge and
Victorla
(Supplamental Allocaticn)

Prurewl ale Owvarpase and Approaches
N & W Retlroad at
Doanleltom
{Supplemental Allocatlon
for Construcetion)

Nottoway & Between Crews and Victoria
Lipwerihnimg {Suppiermental Allocetiom
for Mght of Way Acquired)

100,000

190,000

160,000

100,000

40,000

75,000

35,000



FISCAL YEAR 1981-82

RICHMIND DISTRICT

TNTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN COMSTHUCTION FUNDE

58

58

60

B0

60

60

b

COURTY
CITY CH TOWH

Meold erburg:

Mecklerburg

Chestermield

Chestenfie]ld

Cnegterfleld

Herird co

Rl ohmend,
Henrico,
Gogchland &
New Kent

DESCRTFTION

Imrove Charmellizstion of

Intersection Route 1 at

Blg Fork

{Supplemental Allocation
for Safety Improvement)

Boydton Bypass - East amd
Wazt
{Supplemental Alloecstian

for Right of Way Acquired)

Boute 150 Interchange and

Westh

{Supplemental Allcecatlion
for Comstruction)

Conetmiot Turm Lanss

East of Foute 147
{Initlal Allocation for
Safety Improvement)

Extend Twarn Lanes at

Route 147

(Supplemental Allocaticon
for Bafety Improvement )

Eaatern Connectlon o

Route 295 Interchangs
{Supplemental Allocation
for Constructlion)

Weat of Rlelhmond - Esst
of Bottoms Bridze
{Supplemental Alloeaticom)

5,000

90,000

300,000

45,000

3,000

10,000

1,500,000



FISCAL YEIR 1981-82

RICEMOND DISTRICT
INTESSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN (ONSTRUCTION FUNDS
COUHTY
ROUTY CITY OR TOWN DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
7B Cheaterfald Powlvita Pariway Extension: ¥ 300,000
Route 150 (Chipperiom
Parkway) - Route A0
(Supplsmental Allnoation
for Pre Englmmering
Right of Way Acgulelticn
and Toll Rosd Feazibllity
Study)
0% Hanowerr, Routes 95 & 295 North of 28,710,000
(014 Henrlco & Rlohmend = South
295) Chesterfield (Supplemental Allocation)
§5 Patersburg & Petersburg - Sussex 3,000,000

Pringe Geopge County Line
: {Bupplemetal Allocation)

106 Frince George Route 156 — West of 150,000

18y Tegtoepfleld Improve Sight Diatance and 30,000
Widen Favement to Provide
Turn Lanes at Route 619
(Swppiamental Alloeatlon
for Safety Improvement)

1L7 (hesterfiald Route 60 — Harth L0 ,000
{Supplementsl Allceation
for Right of Way Ansquiaition)

150 Cheatapflald Chipperham Perioamy 730,000
(Supplamental Alloeetion
for Constructicn and

Rlghts of Way Acguired)



FISCAL YEAR 19f1-f0
FICHWND DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWH IESCRIETICN AMOUNT

150 Henrlco Cnippenham Peritway/Fartam $ 50,000
Ext, Foad Cannector:
North Corporste Limlts
Rlchmend — South of Route §
{Supplemental Allocatlicn
for Cooperative Emvircrmental
Impart Study)

153 Not towey Route 360 - North 200,000
{Supplemental Allosation
for Constructlon)

156 Hanover Between Route 295 and 5,000
Route 643
(Supplemental Allocation
for Correction of Drslnage)

195 Rlchmond & Malloy Btreet In Richmd - Q0 000
Heqpt e Routes 95 & 295
(Supplementa]l Allocation)

226 Dimriddie Reloeate Route BOO Cormection 15,000
and Widen Pawament to Boutea
1 & 460 to Pruvide Contlmaous
Left—turn Labe
{Supplemental Allocation fbor
safety Inprovement)

205 Henrleo & Rowte 95 Neorth of Rlohmond - 2,500,000
Hanover Route 64 Weat of Richmorxi
{Supplemental Allocatlon)

301 & Hanpver Nerth of Henrleo County 300,000
2 Line - North

(Supplemental Alloeatlcn

for Conatrustion and

Rignt of Way Acguired)



FISCAL YEAR 1981-82

RIGIMOND DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTHRUCTTON FUNDS

301

360

360

300

300

460

COONTY
CITY OR TUWN

Petersburg

Henrdloo

Chesterfiesld &
imells

theaterfleld

theaterfleld

Hemowver

Nottoway &
Hrwiddie

LESCRIPTICN,

CHRATER ROAD:

Morton Avenpe —

Zouth Corporste Limita
(Bupplemental Allocation)

Foute 33 - Galaxie Road
{Supplemental Allocation
for Four-laring)

Westhownd Lame Bridpe and
Approgchies Appomattox River
(Swpplemental Alloostion
for Bridge Replacemenmt)

Exterd Tum Lanes and
Construct New Tuam Lane
at Royte 653, Courthmme

Road -

{Supplecental Allocation
for Safety Improvement)

Reconstruct North and
Soauth Cormeetions of
Routs 604, Genitoc Road
{Supplemental Allocatim
Ior Sefety Improvement)

Bebwern Mechanicsvllle and

Eing Willlem Coomty Line
{Supplemental Allocetlon
for Constrmetion)

Black=tone Dypess and Esst
{(Jupplemental Allocstlon
for Right of Way Acquired
and Conztructicn)

300,000

500,000

200,000

1,600

30,000

75,000

700,200



FISCAL, YEAR 198182
RICHMCHD DISTRICT

INIERSTATE , PRIMARY AND UFBAN CONETHICTION FAINDE

COUNTY

ROUTE CITY CR TOWN DESCRTPTION AMOUNT

532 Powhaten Route &0 — North $ 70,000
{Jupplemental Alloesticn

for Conatrueticn)

- Hopewall LAFRATE AVENUE & SINTH STREET: 300,000
Gurehll] Drive — Poythress
Streat:
(Supplemental Allocatlon)

—_ Petereburg HALTFAX STREET: 300,000
2 Bridgee over 501
Rallroad

{Spplementa]l Allocation)

—_— — Guardrall, Strengthening 351,000
) and Wdening of Bridges
and New Slgns and Signals
(Dlstrictwida)

-— -— Elimination of Roedsids 178,000
(bstacles
(Msirictwide Safety
Improvemants )

Total, Rlohmond District Allocatlons $47 544 000



SUFFCLE DISTRICT
SUNMARY OF ALLDCATTONS
FISCAL YEAR 1981-B2

Interstate Syatem Gomatruetion . . . o o v 4 . . .0 0 . .

Arteprinl snd Cther Primary Corstrustion . . . @ 4 o 4 4 4 s
Tnoluding Ald to Moss Transit (8 33.1-46.1)

Higtmey Bafoty Improvements (Primary System) ., o v« + « » &

Highwey Safety Inprovements (rban Syatem) . @ . . . . . . .

mmmﬂwmtpﬂmsyﬂwuunutnunull
Inoluding Bleenterminl Signe at Yorktown

New Slgns (Interstate System) . . v v v v v v v v o s . s

Strengthening and Whendng of Bridges .« & & 2 = v v 4 5 « =

mllrlll--lliill-ilnlllllil..-.'!

w L] L] - - L L [ ] = L L L] L] 4 . [ ] P = = ® ® ® a =a L] L] ] L]

$ 86,818,000

5,679,000

17,492,000
443,000
85,000

186,000

110,000
100,000

50,000

$110,363,000



FISCAL YEAR 1981-82
SUFFOLE DILSTRICT

INTERSTATE, FRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRICTION FUNDS

ROUTE CTTY OR TOWN TESCRIFTION AMOTNT

5 Jemes City Route 199 - West $ 110,000
{Supplemental Allocation
for Conatructlon)

10 Islm of Wight Pridpe and Aporoaches 75,000
Bue. Papan Fiver 1n Smithileld

{supelemental Allocation

for Bridge Rehabilitetian)

10 & Isl: of Wight New Bridge over Cypreas Creek 10,000
258 {Swplemental Allocatlon for
Rights of Way Accuired)

13 Ancemack Spot Inprowvementa Near 25,000
Route T-620 at Keller
{Supplemental Allcestion
for Safety Inprovements)

13 Arecmack & Botwasn Maryland State Line 150,000
Northanptorn and Cheaspegke Bay Erddgs
sl
{Supplementel Alloestlon to
Continue Shoulder Steblllzation
at Verious Locations)

13 Aeoomack & torptruct Turn Lanes 55,000
Feorthampton Botwemon Maryland State
Line and Chesspaaks Day
Bridge-~Tunel
(Supplemental Allacation
for Safety Improvements)

13 Chegapasle MITITARY HIOHWAY : 235,000
Gllmertan Bridae and
ab Southsm
Branch Ellzshath Rlvenr
{Indtisl Alloestlon)



FIBDAL.IEAR 198182
SUFFOLE DISTRICT
INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTHUCTION FUNDS

e e e e rer—————— e

COUNTY
ROUTE CITT OR TCWN DESCRIFTICN SMOUNT

13 Nerthsmpton Construct New Emergency $ 25,000
{184) Landing Ramp at Cape Charles
{Inmitial Allgcation)

13 Suffoll Between Route 32 Near 30,000
Hurneyaville and
North Caroline State Line

{Supplemental Allocaticn
fer Conatruction)

17 Chegrpeale QEORGE WASHTNGTON HIGHWAY: 250,000
Bridee arxd Approaches
3t, Jullans Creek
{Initisl Allocatlion)

17 & Nawpart News JEFFERSON AVENUE: 00,000
143 Maln Strect -

J. Clyde Morris Boulevawd

{Supplemental Allocation)

17 Portamouth HTGH STREET AND CHURCHLAND 50,000
BOULEVARD :
Improve Intersectlon
(Supplements] Allccatlion}

17 Suffoll & Bridge and Approachea 350,000
Inle of Wlght Naneemn Rlver and
Chuckatuck Creek
{Supplementy] Alloeation
for Bridee Replacement)

3 Surry & Between Routz 10 and 150,000
Sussex Route 460 )
for Conatruction)



32k
2ch

D

58

S8

58

58 &
13

58 &
L&

58

FISCAI, YEAR 1981-B2

SUFFULE DTSTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URRAN CONSTRUCTION FUNLG

COUNTY
CITY OR TOMW DESCRIPTTON

Izsle of Wight Bamna Chorsh - Rouate 17
et Bertlsatt
(Surplamental Allocation
for Oonatruction)

Southempton Courtland - Horth
{Supplementel Allocstlon
to Feplace Superatructure
over Aaasmooslolk Swemp)

Frenklin FOURTH AVENUE :
High Strest =
Medn Street
(Supplenemtal Allccatlon)

Gresnaville Epports Bypass
- (Gupplemental Allocaticn
for New Construction)

Southempton Courtland Bypass
) { Supplemental Alloeation
forr New Constructicn)

Suffolk & Bowers H111 -

Chesepeake Eagt Frid Suffolk Bypass
{Supplemental Allocatlon
for Construetion)

Suffolk Sufrolk Bypa=za
{Supplemerital Allocatlon
for Righte of Way Acqulred)

Suffollc, Eolland = Franklin Bypess
Iale of Wight (Supplemental Allocation
& Southarpion for Cormtruetlon)

$

250,000

155,000

20,000

500,000

250,000

1,200,000

55,000

1,155,000



G0

&0

60

60

&l

&4

FISCAL YEAR 1381-82

JUFFULE DISTRICT
INTERETATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDE

COINTY
CTTT OR TOWN DESCRTPTTON
James Clty Brddge over Mascund Creek

{Supplemental Allocation
for Conatruetlon)

Newport Newa WARWICK BOULEVARD:
Harpersville Hoad snd
Shoo lane Intersectlions
{(Swpplemental Allocatlon}

Newport News WARWICK BOULEVARD:
Interchange Route 60 and -
Boute 105
(Supplemental Allocatlon)}

Newport News WARWICK BOULEVAHRD:
Menchvllle Foad -
Sherwood Plaoe
{Supplemental Allocatlon)

Willlamebury Bypaas Road:

& York Rlabmend Rl - West
Corporate Llmits Willlameburg
{Supplemental Allocation for
Might of Way Acqgulred and
Corstructlm)

York Extervd Tt Lane or Ramp
to Route 195
(Supplemental Allocation
for Safety Improvement)

Chesapeake, Bowers H111 {Roube 264) -
Virginis Beach, Neow Kent County Line
Norfolk, {(Supplemental Alloecatlon}
Hamptorn,

Newport Newa,

York &
Jamea Clty

$

25,000

125,000

#18,000

49,000

380,000

4,000

1,000,000



FISCAL YEAR 1081-B2

SUFFOLK_DISTRICT
INTERSTATE, FRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTTON FUNDS

. COUNTY

-

TESCRTPTIN AMCART
Horth Cerpling State Lire -

95 Greensville $ 9,000,000

133

143

143

164

166

168

168

& Sumzex

Sussex

Hanpton

York

Portamouth

Cheaapeake

Chesamanke

Horfolk

Prince Gecrpe County Line
(Supplamental Allocatlon)

BRelocation et Jarratt
(Supplerental Allocatlon
for New Corstmotion)

SETTLERS LANTITMG ROAD:
Wine Street -
Emgnelpation Drdve
{Sunplemental Allocetion)

Charppelization at Boute 1567
(Supplemental Alloestion
for Safety Improvement)

WESTERN FREEWAY:

West ¥orfolk Bridge over

Weatem Branch of

Ellzaheth Rlver and Weet
{Supplementsl Allocation
fbr New Cormtruetdon)

GREAT BRIDGE BYPASS:
Hlllwell Romd -
Battlefteld Boulevard
{Supplamental Allocation)

TICEWATER [HIVE:

Tarmer Stre=t -

Shoop Avene
(Supplementel Alloestion)

25,000

56,000

20,000

1,610,000

225,000

800,000

500,000



168

170

171

17

1m &
178

182

180

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCITON FUNDS

FISCAL YEAR 1581-82

SUFFOLK DISTRICT

COUNTT
CITY CR TOWN

Norfolk

Norfolk

York

Poguoson

Apocrack

Acoomack

Virginia Beach

DESCRIPTION

TIFMATER DRIVE:

Willow Wood Erdve —
Roland Lrlve
{Supplemental Allocaticn)

ADMIRAL TAUS3IG BOULEVARD:

Hamptor Bouleward =
Entrance to Naval Bese
{Supplemental Allocation)

West Corporate Limlts
Poqueoscn - Weat
{Supplemental Alloeation
to Continue New
Covatruetion}

WY'THE CREEK ROAD:

Bridge over Brick

Kiln Creek

{Bupplemental Allceation)

Onley — Weat
(Supplemental Allscatlon
for Cometructlom)

Town of Pelnter
{Supplemental Allocation

to AdJust Protectlve Devicss

and Dprove Crosslng at

Virginia-Maryland Rallvoad)

KEESVILIE HJAD:

Indlan River Road -
Centerville Turvpike
{Idtial Allogstion)

$

900,000

#50,000

100,000

160,000

250,000

B, 000

900,000



195

258

256

30 &
58

301

337

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

FISCAL YEAR 198182
SUFFCLK DISTRICT

COUFNTY
CTTY OR TOWN

" Jemes City,

York E
Williameburg

Hemptan

Tale of Wight

Chesapesie,
Poaprtamouth
& Horfolk

Eporls

Emporin

Chesapeake

DESCRTPTICN

Willismshurg Artery
(Supplements’l Allocatlion
r'or Erowicon Control)

MERCURY BOULEVARD:
Weatbound Tane Bridge over
Hampton Rlver

{In1tial Allocation)

Nopth and South of Welters
(Bupplemental Alloestion
for Widening of Seotlons)

Between Boweras HI11 and
Houte 64 South of
Virspirda Beach Boulevard
(Supplemental Allcestlom)

ROUTES 301 AND 58:
Initersectlon Improvement
(Inltial Allocation)

S0UTH MATH STHEET:

Socuth Corporate Limita -
Bridms owver Meherrin Rlwep
{Supplemental Alloestion)

PORTAMOUTH BOATLEVARD:
Bridge over Western
Branch Flizaheth Myen -
0.5 Mlle West of Dock
Landing Bond )
{Bupplemental Allocatlon)

$

200,000

800,000

50,000

47,818,000

40,000

25,000

350,000



FISCAL YEAR 1981-82
SUFFOLEK DISTRICT
INTERSTATE, FRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRICTION FUNDS

ROUTE CITY CR 'TUWN DESCRIPTTON AMJUNT

337 Sufroly Reaonstruet Thtersection $ 20,000
at Route 642
{Supplemental Allocaticn
for Safety Irprovement)

héo Norfolk CAMPOSTELLA BRIIGE REPLACEMENT 2,000,000
{Supplemental Allocstion)

L0 Norfolk GRANBY STREET: 340,000

Bridge over Lafayette Hver
{Supplemental Alloostion)

LT3l Suffolk Route 10 at Elephant Fork = 200,000
Bus. South

{Supplementsl Allacation

for 3afety

amd Extension)

4éq Susaax Batweern Frince Gegrps A5 .000
Comty Line and
Suffolk Byp=aa
{Supplemental Alloestion
for Feplacing Deck and
Wldening B over
Wermlak Svamp

454 Chesapeake & Betwsen Foute &4 snd 29,000,000
Nerfolk Norfolk-Fortasmouth
Bridge=-Tunnal
{(Supplemental Allocatlion)

— Chesapeake BEMEFIT ROAD: 180,000
Eridge and Aprroaches
Eranch of Northwest Riwver
{Initi=1 Alloestion)



FISCAL YEAR 1981-f2

SUFROLE DISTHTOT

INTERZIATE, FRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
CITY CR TOWN TESCRTPTTON

Hanpton ARERTEEN ROAD:
Pembrclee Avenus —
Boulevard
{Supplerental Allocaticr)

Hemoton DOWHATAN PAFKHAY :
Route 664 -
Eriprfe=1d Road
{Supplomental Alloeation}

Hampton BIG BETHET, FOAD:
Bridge and Approaches at
Blg Bethel Reservolr
{Supplemental Allsceation)

Horfolk THIESITE RATIROAD GRATE
. CROIESTHG
{Supplemental Alloeatlion)

Poprtamouth VIOTURY BOULEVARD:
Arline Boulevard -
Partamouth Boulevard

{Supplementel Allocaticn)

Suffolk PINNER STRERT:
Brldme owar Norfolk and
Weatern Rellroed
{Initial Alloestion)

Virginla Beeck HOLLARD ROAD:
Souirth Plama Trall -
Rosemenit Road
{Bupplemente]l Allccatlon)

Virginta Beach BIFRIAECK ROAD:
Lazkin Roed -
Southern: Boulevard
(Supplemental Alloestion)

650,000

500,000

45,000

100,000

150,000

450,000

110,000



FISCAL YEAR 1981-82
SUFPCLE DISTRICT
INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN OCNSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY :
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN DESCRIPTTION AMOUNT

-_— ¥irginia Beach HOLLANDG RCAD: $ 600, 000
Foseprnt Aopd = .
Iyrmhaven Parkway
(Suapplemertal Allccstion)

-_— Virginia Beach AFEAT HECK RDAD: : 375,000
Sherpebaver Drive =
Ehere Drlva
(Supplemental Alloeation)

— Virgiria Beach FIRST COLONTAL RDAD: 330,000
Will-C-iMap Drive -
Virginle Beash Boulewvard
{Supplemerrtal Allocebleon)

- Virginia Begeh  WITCHDUCK ROAD: 1,500,000
Rovhe 44 -
Fenbroke Boulevard
(Supplemental Allocablon)

— —_— Guarvratl, Strengthening 5,000
and Widening of Bridges
and New Rlgne arxt Slgnals
{Dlatrietwide)

—_— - Elimination of Roadalde TT.000
fostanles _
(Cistrictwide Safety
Tmprovamenta )

— — High Hazard Eliminaticn 200,000
(Catrlotwlde Safuaby
Inprovenents )

—— — 514 to Mezs Tranelt 25,000
(l?rl.na Parlding PFaodlities)

Total, Suffolk Metrlet Allocatlons $110,963, 000




FREDERLCKSBURG DISTHICT
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATTONS

FISCAL YEAR 1981-82

Interstate Syastem Construetion . . . . . . o s n v oa e s e« 314,438,000
Arterisl erd Other Primary Construction + o « v v 2 2 2 « . 3,114,000

Tben Comstruetlon . . . & & ¢ v @ 0 0 v 0 0 e s s e e 200,000

Higlhway Safety Improverents (Primary System) . . . . . . . 31'}",?00
New Signz and Sgnels (Primsry Syetem) . & & v v v v v« . & 63,000
New B8igna (Interstate System) . . . . . . . . . e v e e e 15,000
Strengthening and Widerdng of Bridges . . . . . . . e e 100,000
Guardrall . . v v b b r s e e e e w e e e r e aow s 50,000



Bypass

14

FISCAL YEAR 1981-82

FREDERTCKSBURG DISTHICT

IHIFRITATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONGTHICTTION FUNDE

COUNTY
CITY OR TORG

SpotEylvanda

Atafford

Btafford

Fredericlsburg

Lancaster

Stafford &

King George

King & Queah

DESCRTPTICN

Dretnage Structure smd
Approaches Messaporax Cresk
{Supplemental Allcestion
for Brldge Replacerart)

Improve Intersectlon of

Route 630 at Stafford

Court House
{(2upplemental Allopatlmn
for Improwvenent)

Coratrurt Turn Lans at
Foute 610 )
{Supplemental Allocation)

FAST-WEST CONNECTOR:
Roiea 1 ardd 3 - East
Corporate Lind s
Frederleksmurg
(Supplemental Allocation)

Between Kitnamork and
Lilwely

{(Supplemental Allocation
to Contlme Dual-lening)

East End Chetham Brldee -

Enzt

{Supplementsl Allocaticn
for Cormtruction)

Betwenr Route 360 and

Kirng & Queen Court Houae
{Supplemental Alloeation
for Constructlon)

-

JAMOUNT

100,000

20,000

3,000

200,000

100,000

5,000

28,000



FISCAL YEAR 198182

FREDERLCESBURG DISTRICT

INTERSTATE , PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTTON FUNLS

COUNTY
RATE CITY OR TOWN DESCHIPTTON AMOUNT

14 King & Queen Route 614 at Little $ 25,000
Plymouath — Horthwest
{Supplementel Allocation
for Reconsitruction)

14 Fing & Queen &  Rouke 33 {Shacklefords 176,000
Glourester Fork) - Route 17 (Adner)
{Supplememtal Alloeation
for Construstion)

17 & Eegex Construct Tum Lanes b, 000
360 Between Route T-517 in

Tappahennock and

Brays Fork

{Supplementel Alloaation

for Safety Improvement )

17 & Espex & South of Teppaharmock - 200,000
%0 Mddlesex South

{Supplemental Allocation

to Continue Dual-laming)

17 Ol ouceater Fruta 1Y at Adner - 200,000
North end South
{Supplemsntal Alloostion
for Conatmetion)

17 Middlesex Salwla Bypass 150,000
{Supplemental Allocation
for New Construetiom)

17 Spotsylvaria Bridge axl Approaches 140,000
Bus. Messaponax Rlver
k2 {Ruffins Pond)

{Supplemental Alloweation

for Pridgs Beplacement)



FISCAL YRAR 1981-82
FHREDEATCKSEURE DISTRICT
TNTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUILE, CITY OR TOWH DESCRTPTION
17 Stafford Imrove Slght Plstace st
Houte 616, Psyne Cormer
(Imltlal Allocstion for
Safety Tmprovenent )
g King wWilliam Between Centrul Garage

33

33

95

201

202

arnd West Foint
(Supplemental Allocatldon
to Gentimue Rehsbilitation
and Widening)

King & queen & Bast of Lord Delswars

Glouosater Brldge — Route 17 =t Glems
(Supplementel Allocatdon
to Continue Dual-larrdng)

Middleaex Salixia - Empt
{Suppiemental Alloeatlon
to Coritirme Dusl-laning}

Caruline, Hapover Coumty Llne —
Spotsylvanla & Prince William fiounby Iine
Stafford (Gupplemental Alloeatlen)
Lancaater & Between Foute 3 ard

Northunberland — Route 360 ab Hestheville
(Supplamental Alloeatlon
for Preliminary
end Cormtruction)

NertruniserLand Betwesnt Route 207 and
& Weztooreland Route 619

5 8,000

175,000

100,000

100,000

1k,438,000

25,000

160,000



TFISCAL YEAR 1981-62

PRECERTCKSRIRG DISTRTCT

TNIFRSTATE, PRIMARY AND UREAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CTTY OR TOWN DESCRIPTTGH AMOONT

202 Westmoreland Bridge and Approsches 2 400,000
Homlr! Creclk
{Supplemental Allccetion

for Bridge Replacement)

202 Weatroreland Improve Vertlos] Sight 18,000
Detance at Route 611
Enmat of Hame
{Supplemental Allocatlon
for Bafety Improvement)

206 King George Tmprewe 2ight Metsnce at 5,000
Intersectlon Routes 218 &
632, Berthavells
{Initlal Allceation for
Safety Improvement)

206 © King Qeorge Betwesn Foute 301 and 100,000

Dahlgren

{Supplemental Allccation
for New Bridge over
Wilii=ms Creek)

208 Spotaylvania Foute 1 a6t Four Mlle 250,000
Fork - Weat
{Supplemental Allocebicon
for Four-laning)

218 Elng George Batween Route 301 35,000
arr Toute 200
(Supplemental Allooation
for Fawment Widetring)

218 Stafford & Between Route 607 {Deacon 46,000
King Gecrge Rogd) and Route 205
(Supplemental Allocation
for Conatruction)



FISCAL YEAR 198182

FREDERICHORTRY DISTRTCT
INTERSTATE , PRIMARY AND URBAM COWNSTRICTTON FUNDS

COUNTY

248 Stafford Foute 3Route 17 Cormector 3 50,000
(Irdtin! Allocaticn for

Preliminary Engineerdng)

31k Caroline Erldge and Approaches 75,000
2 bMattapon] River

(Supnlemental Allocatlon

for Comstruetlon)

01 Ceroline & Brldge and Approaches 180,000
King Gewrge Reppshannock Flver at
Port Royal
(Supplements]l Allocatlon
for Construction)

360 Northumberlend Fast of Warsaw - BEast 200,900
(Surplemental Allocation
to Cortinue Tual-larming)

—_ — Guardrall , Strengthening 228,000
and Wldening of Bridges
and NHew Sigs and Signals
{(Dlstrictwlide)

_— — Elimination of Romdslde 241,000
Thstacles
(Districtwide Safety
Improveme e }

Total, Fredericksburg Distriet Allocatlons. 18,257,000




CULFEPER DTSTRICT
SUMMARY CF ALLOCATIOND

FISCAL YEAR 158182

Trteretate System Comstructlon .+ + . v 4 v v 0 b x4 - e $34,685,000
Arterdal and Other Primary Comstructlon . . « v+ o« =« - 7,585,000
Urban Commtruction © + v 4 v o w v 0 mom ow om e e 3,940,000
Highwsy Safety Improvemerts (Primary Syetem) « « o o v v = & 653,000
Highway Safety Tmprovements {Urban System) . « + o « v 4 4 & | 34,060
New Signs and Slgnals (Prinary System) « o o o v v 4 v« . 532,000
New Signa end Signale {Interstate System) . . . . .. ... 120,000

Strengthening and Widening of BrAgeE . . . + v v 4 4 .« o . 100,000

E'mil IIII f L] L) L L] [ . - + = = = = = = L L] L] - & m-mn

TOLAl & v & « « s o » 2 = 5 = = = = s »w v 2 % ow o= o8 = = + - $4T,707,000




FISCAL YEAR 1981-82
(ULPEFER DISTHICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTTION FUNDS

COONTY
GITY OR TOWN TESCRIPT N AMOONT
Fpirfex & Bridge and Approaches $ 1,480,000

Prinne Willzm Ocooquen Rlwerp
(Supplemental Allocaticn

for Bridge Replacement
on Northbhound Loane)

Frince Willlam Improve Dratnage in Medion 12,000
Betweer, Dunfries and
Triangle and Improve Sight
Metance gt Route T-1107
{Supplemental Allocation)

Prince Willlsm Townr of Dundfrics a0, 000
(Swpplemental Allooation
o Cooperative ProJect
with Towm for Sldewalk
and Gk and Gubter)

Orenge & Route 20 (Wllderneas) = 20,000

LA g :
(Supplementsl Allocation
to Contirme Parallel Lanog)

Falrfax Betweett Route U405 gmd 24,000
Dullea Accesa Foad Wemt
of Tyeons Corner
{3upplemental Alloestlon
for Extending Third L=nes
for Safsty Inprovement)



15 &
29

15

15

15

17

1y

17

FISCAL, YEAR 1981-82

CULPEFER DESTRICT

INTERETATE , PRIMARY AND UHBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUTY
{TTY OR TCHWIY [ESCRIPTION

Culpeper North Corporste Limlte
Ctulpeper - North
{Supplemental Allocation
for Prelimlnary Englneerding)

Loudoan Wden South Approach to
Fotomar River Bridge arxd
Ingtall Werndng Slpns
wlth Flashers
(Bupplemertal. Allocatlon
for Safety Tmprovement)

Louisgn Bridme and Approaches
South Arme Rlver
(Supplemental Allcemtion
for Recorstruction)

Orange South Corporate Limdits
Crange = MNrth and South
{Supplemental Allocation
for Cormtruction)

Fauquler North Corporete Idmits
Warrenton - Horth
{(Supplementel Allocation
Tor Freliminary Enginesring
and Right of Wey Acouisition)

Faomuilsr Stafford County Line -
Heat
(Suppiamentsl Allocation
for Conmtrurtion)

Fzuguler Imrove Grads (rossing and
Install Preempt Amber Lighta
al Southern Rallread at
Delaplane
{Supplementsal Allsestiaon

for Safety Improvement)

¥

20,000

5,000

50,000

140,000

50,000

900,000

10,000



FI5CATL YEAR 1981-82

CULFEPER DISTRTICT

INTERSTATE, FRIMARY AND LURBAN CONSTRUCTICH FONLE

COUNTY
CITY (R TN DESCRIPTION

2a

20

23

28

28

20 &
211

29 &

Orangs HBoute 231 - South
{Supplemental Allocation
for Beconstrusticn)

Qrangge Construet Tien Lanes at
Foute 520 East of Orangs
(Bupplemental Allocatlon
for Safety Improvement)

Loudoun Congtruet Turn Lanes at
Foute B4b
(Supplemertsl Allocatlcn
for Safety Tmprovemert)

Loudoun Widen Pavement to Providse
Mom Tanes at Boute 625
{Supplemental &lloeetion)

Prinee Wllllam Impronve Intersectlon of
Route 215 amd Route €19
{Supplemental Allocatlon

for Rafety Improvement)

Palriex Lee Highway:
West of Falls Cnoreh — Weot
{Eupplermental Alloastion
for Preliminary Englinsering)

Falrfax & Brldge and Approsches
Prinee Willlam Eull Run
(Suppleamentel Allocatlon
for Bridge Replacemert)

Faujuier Warrenton Bypasa
(Supplemental Allscation
frr New Construotion)

$

50,600

20,000

15,000

18,000

65,000

25,000

50,000

1,630,000



29 -

20 %

211

29 &
211

33

=0

INTERSTATE , PRIMANY AND UHBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Madiacn

Frirpe Willlam

Prince Willlam

Prince Willlam

Louies

Arlington

Felrfax

FISCAL YEAR 1981-52

CULPEFER DISTRICT

LESCRIPTION

Construnt Tum Lanes af
Crossovers and at North
Intersecticon Route 230
{Supplemental Allocatiom)

Imorove Vertical Sight
DMetance at Route 627
Eagt of Galneaville
{Supplemental Allocation}

Improwe Sight Dietanes at

Route 15

{Supplemental Allocetlon
for Safety Tmprovement)

Bridge and Approaches

Broad Run

(Supplemental Allocation
for Bridge Replacewent)

Drainage Strueture and
Amporvaches Northeast Creels
( lemental Alloeation

for Bridge Replacement}

Arlington Boulevard:

Erldees and Approaches Four
Mile Rin and Carlyn Springs

Road
{Supplemental Allocation)

Interchange at Gallows
Road {(FRoute E50)
{Supplamental Allocation
for New Comstructlon)

$ 3,000

ho,ono

16,000

100,000

50,000

340,000

1,000,000



FIECAL YEAR 15B81-82

CULPEFER DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRTMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
CTITY Or TYRM

&6

95 &

395

123

123

208

211

Alberarls,
Fluvarna &
Loaulas

Arlingten,
Felrfax,
Prince Willlem
& Fauguler

Alexmndris,
Felrfax %
Prince William

Arlington

Warrention,
Feuquler,
Culpeper k

_Between Route 33 at Louisa

LESCRIPTION JMDINT

Helson Comty Iine -
Goockland Courty Line
{Swrlemental Allocation)

$ 1,000,000

Theodore Roosevalt Memorisl
Bridge = Warren Cowrrty Line
(Supplemental Allocablorn)

23,685,000

Washlngton, D, 2. Ling -
Stafford County Line
{Supplemental Alloeaticn}

7,000,000

Chaln Bridge and ipproach

110,000
Potomae River

" (Supplemental Allocaticon

for Cooperative Rehebllitatisn
Frofect with Washington, D, G.)

Jouth Compargte Ldmlta

Fadrfax - Scuth
{Supplementsl Allocation
0 Continue Four-larning)

&00,000

90,000
Court House and Route 6l

{Suppnlemental Allocation

for Conatrustion)

Warrenton = West
{Supplemental Allocstlon
Por Conatructlon)

154,000



PISCAL YEAR 198182
QULPEPER DISTRICT

TNTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND UFEAN CONSTRICTION FLUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE LI OR TOWN DESCRIPTION AMCUNT

229 Culpeper Reconstruct Intersection § 45,000
ard Widen Pavemant to
Provide Tum Lane at
Fouke 729
{Supplemental Allocatlom
for Safety Improvement)

231 Albemar]e Between Route 22 and 100,000
E Loulsa dordonsvllle
{Supplemental Allocation
for Safaty Dmprovement)

231 Rappaharmicel Between Roube 522 and 25,000
Madison Couniy ILidne
(Supplemental Allocation
for Conatristlon)

234 Mene=sas GHRANT AVEHNUE: 462,000
Liherty Strest -
- Thurch Strest
{Supplemental Alloaation}

234 Frince William Western Manhassas Bypass: 140,000
Route 234 Nertimest of
Meneseas - Boute 234
Seutheast of Manasegas
(Svpplemenbal Allocation

236 Alexandma DUEE STREET: 900,000
Roberte Lane = Dlagonal Road
{Suppiemental Mlocation)



236

2in

250

455
& 95

L

FISCAL YEAR 198182

COLFEFER DESTHICT

INTERSTATE , PRIMAERY AND URBAN COMSTHUCTTON IUNDS

COUNTY
CTTY OR TCRIN

Falrfax

Falrfox

Albemar] e

Alexartria
& Falrfax

Culpeper &

Alaxsmhmia

Arlington

Charlotteaville

DESCRTPTTON

Between Enst Corporete

Llmite Felrfax and West
Corporate Limlts

Alexandris

(Supplamentsl Alloestion
for Safsty Improvementa)

Betwsen Foute 1 and South
Corporate Limlts Alexandris
[Suppliementel Alloeaticn

for Preliminary Englneering
ard Rlght of Way Acquisiticon}

Con=truct Acceleretion

Lans at Boute 22
{Supplemental Allceatlon
for Safety Improvement)

Capltal Beltway
{Supplemental Allocation)

Boufe 3 - South
{Supplemental Adlocation
For Corgtruction)

Ploleett Foad
{Supplemental Allocatdon)

Coputerdzsd 3lgal System
{Supplemental Alloeatien)

TMPRCVEMENTS AT SEVENTEEN
THIERSECTTONS
{Supplemental Allocation)

$ Bo,nan

300,000

20,000

3,000,000

50,000

800,000

261,600

500,004



PISCAL YEAR 1981-82
CULPEFER DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, FRIMARY AND URBAN COMSTRUCTICON FUNCS

COONTT
CITY OR TOWN DESCRIFTION

Culpepar CID ERANDY ROAD:
Wine Street -
Routez 15 & 29 Business
(Supplemental Allocation)

Feirfax Lockhead Boulsvard/Van Com
Strest Coamectlon
{Supplemental Allocation
for Right of Way Acquisition)

Clty of FICKETT ROAD:

Fairfax Little River Turnplka —
Arlington Boulevard
(Supplemental Alloeation)

Berndrm ELI]EH'S'IHE]?:
East Corporate [Amita -

Spring Streat
(Supplemental Allnceation)

Bermidon STERLING ROAD:
Herricn Farkwsy -
West Corporate Limlts
(Supplemertal Allocation)

- Manassas OWIN DRIVE:

Urade Crossing Protective
Deviees Southern Ruadlroad
{Initial Alloeetion}

— Guerdrall, Strengthening
and Wldenlng of Brldges
and New 2lgns and Signals
{Matrictwide)

200G, 000

506,000

058,000

320,000

200,000

38,000



FISCAL YEAR 1581-82

CULFEFER DISTRICT

INTERSTATE , PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTICN FUNDS

COUNTY
BUTE CITT OR TOWN DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

—

_— _— Elmination of Roadalde $ 103,000
rataclen
{Dlatrictwide Safety

Improvements )

— - High Hazerd Flimination 150,000
{Mstrietwide Safety
Inprovements )

'ibtal. (ulpeper IMatrict Allocaticna 17,707,000



STAINTCN LISTRICT

SUMMARY OB ALLOCATTCNS
FTSCAT, YEAR 1981-82

Interstate System Construetdon . . . . . . . orowon e e e« 13,017,000

Arteria] gnd Other Primmry Commstruetion . . . .. .. ... 3,540,000
Including Afd to Mass Transit (8 33.1-06.1)

Urban Constractdon @ . . . . . s b s e osoa oo ey 1,992,000

Highwsy Safety Inproverente (Primary System) . . . . . . . . 45,000

New Slgrns and Sipnals (Primery Syatem) ., . . 4 2 2 v v v « & 154,000
New Signs (Interstate System} . . . . . e e ey 110,000
Strengthening and Widening of Bridges ., . . . . . C e . 100,000
. s 3 o 50,000




FISCAL YEAR 1981=82

STAUNTCH DTSTRTOT

INTERATATE,, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTTON FUNDS

CTTY OR TOWN

11

11

13

b2

Clarke

Harr sonbure,
E Roaktnghsam

Bockbrldge

Winchester

Focltlnghan

CESCHIPTICON

Town of Berryrvllle |
{ Supplementel Allocation
for Curk and Gutter)

fratten Strest = South of

South Corporate Limite

Harrl=zcmburg
{Supplementad Alloeation
for Widenirng to Four
Lanes)

Coratmict Turn Lae at

Fnrte T17 and Provide

Croseover South of

Route FL7

{Eumlerental Allocatlom
for Safety Improvement)

Towm of Woodatock
{Supplemental Allocatlon
for Cooperatlve Curb
and Gutter Project)

YALIEY PIKE:

Yieerm Lane —

Bellview Averue
{upplemental Allncation)

S0UTH CARFENTER DRIVE:
Persingen Strest -
Mallow Didve
{Supplemental Allocation)

South of Bridgewater —

Scuth

(Suprlemental Allnacation
for Conatructlon?

AMOUNT

£ 20,000

245,000

5,000

250,000

300,000

300,000

300,000



2

50 &
17

B0

60

60

Bl

&l

&6

FISCAL YEAR 1981-82

STAUNTON LTSTRTCT

{Supplementasl Allocation}

II?IERETAEIE. w AND URBAN COIETRICTTON FUNDE
COOUmTY
CITY CR TOWN DESCRIFTTIN AMTIHT
' Bhenandoah Improve Intersection at $ 60,000
Route 735 and Route 661
{Supplamental Allocation
for Safety Improvement)
Frederlok Eant of Winchester — Emat 75,000
& Clerke {Supplementsl Allocation
for Conatruction)
Al leghany Bridge and Approanhes 15,000
Cowpasturm: Rlyar
{Supplemental Allocation
for Bridge Replacement)
A Jeghary Dralnage Structure and 25,000
Mpprosches Plne Mount=sin
Creek
{Supplamenttal Altocation
for Safety Improvement)
Rockbrldes Bridge over Many River 350,000
at West Corporate limits
Buens Wista
(Supplemental Allocation
for Brddee Replacement)
Auygusta Rowute Bl = Nelson County 100,000
Line
{Supplemental Allocation)
Clifton Forge,  West Virginia State Iine — 7,500,000
Alleghany & Route 81 (lexingbon)
Rockbrildge {Bupplemental Allocatlon)
PFredert ol oute 81 - Peuguler 3,617,000
& Warren Ceunty Line



FISCAL YEAR 1981~82
STAUNTON DISTRIDT
INTERSTATE, PRTMARY AND URBAN mﬂﬂ FUNDS

COMTT
ROCITE CITY OR TOWN DESCRTPTION AT
gl Rookbrldge, Potetowt County [dne - ¥ E,MD,ODD
Anygiate, West Virginia State Line
Rockd nghaan, {(Supplemental Allocatlon)
Shernandoeh ,
Ugrmen &
Frederlck
220 Alleghany Route &4 = South 200,000
{Supplemesital Alloestion
for New Comatrueticm)
220 Al eghany Nerth of Covington - 25,000
North
(Bupplementnl Aliccation
for Improvement of
Sectlmna}
251 ' Rookbridge South of Laxington - South - 20,000
(Supplerental Allocation)
254 Augmta Recoretruct Curve &t 5,000
Fotte 593 and Frovide
Tion Lars
(Suplementatl AllocatIcon
for Safety Improvement)
254 Augasta, Famrma Baedwells and Exfernd B 2000
Fipe Weat of Stauton
{Inttigl Allooatlon for
Bafety Inprovement)
257 Rocldnghem West of Daytcn - West 165,000

{Supplamemtal Alloestion
for Right of Way Acquired)



262

275

340

340

30

340

FISCAL YEAR 198182

STALUNTCY LITSTRTOT

INIERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

CLUNTY
CITY COR TOWN DESCRTFTION AMOURT

Avgusta Southern Route: $ Bso0,000
Foute Bl - West
{Supplemental Alloecation
for Construction)

fgusta Horthern Bypass: 100,000
Route 11 = Route 250 West
(Supplemental A1locatlion
for New Constmcticn)

Clarke North of Berryvlille - 500,000
Korth
{Supplemental Allocestion
For Cormtructlon)

Page Town: of Stanley . 80,000
{Supplemantal Allocation '
Tar Cooperative Project
Wwith Trsmn for Right of
Way Acguired)

Rocldngham Town of Elkton 25,000
{Supplemental Allocation
for WHdening to Four
lanes Inoluding New
Bridpe aver Elk Fun}

Weyneabarn NORTY DELFHTNE AVEMNUE: 500,000
Uth Street -~ Faber Avenus
(Supplementel Allocstion)

Covirghton CTTY=WTTE SIGNALTZATICN 50,000
TMPROVEMENT
{Supplemental Allceation)



FISCAL YEAR 19R1-82

STAUNTON DISTRICT
TNTERSTATE, FRIMARY AND UREAN CONSTHUCTICN FUNDS

___.—._.L_--———-—-—l—l—

COUNTY
RUTE, CITY OR TOWN DESCRIPTTON AMOUNT
—_ Staunton & Irmer Loop: $ 450,000
Augusta Routa 11 {Greenaville
Averme) - Coalter Street
{Supplementel Allocatlon
for New Construction)
_— Waynesboro MND STREET: 100,000
Belnested Route 3U0 -
Aupusta Avernue
(Supplemental Allocation)
_ Wneohester PLEASANT VALLEY ROAD: 357,000

Papermdl]l Hoad -
MElIwood Averne
{Supplemental Alloaation)

- —_ Guardrall, Strengthening 414,000

and New 3igns and Slgnale
{Msirictwida)

— —_ Ellminetion of Roadside 372,000
Chetaclen
{[iztrictwlde Salety
Imrovemsntz )

—_ —_— 414 to Mass Transit 25,000
(Supplemental Alloeation
for Freinge Peridng Facllities)

Total, Staunten Dlatrlct Allocatiens $20,336,000



PUBLIC HEARING
TENTATIVE ALLOCATION POR 1981-82 oF
INTERSTATE, PRTMARY AND IRBAN COMBYRIICYION WAHDE
SALEM DISTRICT AUDITORIUM

Jurs 10, 1981

Tha poblic hearing for tha Yaoterstate, Primary amd Urbas Tantative Allocaticons war
huld for the Salem, Eristol, Lynchburg emd Stauntom Districts on Juns 10, 1331 »t
5 g.m. in the Salem Diatyict auditorium. .

Commuimsionsr Harsld C. Kinx presidad st the westing and introdused the msmbers of the
Highway snd Transportatiom Coomiszeion,.

Salen, Lynchiurg, 3ristol snd Staomton Dietrictm

Richard Borrow, ity BEnglnesr of the Clity of Roapcke, advised thet tha City'a ne, 1
priocity 4w She reconstroction of Hevahbarpe:r Romd frowm Cove BE0ad fo Willissaom Road
{enclosed in stetement made by Mr. Burrow).

Louis Martsnck, Bluafisld, ¥Virzinis, Business & Professioonl Aspocistion, epoke in

the intersat of the Nlusftald Bypass, He raferrsd to the location pobliz hearing held
on October 28, 1980 for thim prupessd projact and submitted & copy of shest smmerating
aight itsms under Repaining Acrion that he receivad at the hearing. {shest enclosed).
dsked that che work on this project bte empedited, Mr. Trvin Rich, Cheirman of the
Blusfield, Virginia, Flanning Comsigsfon, spoka i interest of the sssw project.

Me. John MeChee, Assiatant County Aduinistretor of hugusts Cowmty, had x guastion
eopcarning funding for Roure 2623 Mr. Eure snswersd this quastion.

Fi o



STATEMENT TO THE
VIRGINLA DEPARTMENT HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION
TENTATIVE ALLOCATION FIBLIC HEARING

JUNE 10, 1981



TENTATIVE ALLOCATION HEARING STATEHENT

Commissionar King, Comnisaioner Fralin, Mr, Wood and membera af the Virginia
Departmant of Higphways and Tranqu;tntlan etaff, T am Richard B. Burrow, Citcy
Engineer of the City of Roanoke, The City appreciates the epportunl ty to apraar
before you again this year at this Tentative Aliccation Public Hearing,

Tha City is vary aware of the difficult aconomic canditions that the Departs
ment has had ta deal with while establishing the tentative highway mllocations for the
next fiscal year. These are diffieult times with fawer dollarz available for new
roadway construction. Tha City of Roancke has always worked with the Dapartnant
in thia respect, and all ary City can WEB the equjitable dixtribution of tha
available dollars. To thie end, the Depzrtment of Highuaya and Transpartation ik
to be congratulaked,

The City appreciates the tentative alloceationa propofad for the next [isecal
year showing $800,000 for the upcoming conetruction of Cus W. Nicks Boulevard
(Eormerly Vinton Mfll Road); as well as the cnntinuinglallocatiun of 5334,000
for the future gonstruction of Hershberger Road, The additional allocations of
600,000 for the Roy L, Webber Exprepawey and $200,000 for 2ith Strest and Malross
&vanuu helps Lo complete the funding for these projects already in full pee by the
citizens of the valley area,

48 you all are well aware, Herahberger Road reconstructian from Cove Road
to Williamson Road is the City's number one bighway constructicn priority, The
importance of the impact of this preject on the economic future of the City of
Roancke cannct be underestimated. The Clty will appreriate any effort that can ba
mada by the DupartmenE to apesd this projuct ;u'cnnstructiun.

The City of Roanoke would like ta rake advantzge ¢f the oppertunity to exprass

ita sincere appreciation ta Mr, Horace G, Fralin for his eight veara of service as



the Salem District representative on the Aighway Commission. Mr. Fralin hes beasn
friend to the City whom was elways willing to work cooperativaly for the best
for tha Salem IMstrict and the State of Virginia,

The Gity is alsa loocking forward to a ntrnrng;, continuing relationship with
Salem HMstrict'g new Commisgionsr... Mr. George Vaughn. These economie times
ara difficult bur wa can work t'hrm.llnh them together.

Again, thank you for this oppertunfty to addre=z tha highway allocation meeds

of the City for fiscal yaanr 1981-1082,



Presentatlon
DOHT Allopcatlon Hearing - Salen
June 10, 1981

Intreduction of those abtenﬂ;ng from Bluefield.

docknowledge of propesed allocatlions:
$64,000 Pour Intersectlon Improvements
43,000 Depot Street- RR Crossing Devices
h3 000 Montrose Street-" "

Indentificatlion of Primary request:
Completion of Rt. 460 by Bluefield, Vm.

I. Safety: Trafflc 13 in excess of current road physlcal
. .capaclity. .(Traffie. inerease . projected.)
Residentlisl dewvelopment has made intersectlons
congested and harardous.
Two large schools are located next to road.
{(Grahem High and Graham Middle.)

II. Eeconomigs: Route 460 im a main traffiec artery 1n ooal
produclng reglon of stata.
Road zerves state residents and busines=ases
In and around Bluefleld, Tazewell, Richlands
and Grundy.
Biuef1eld =sectlon is last bottleneck 1n access
to these greas.

ITI. United Community: Over 250 people satctended DOHT hearing
at 8rahem High School in fall of 14930.
Unanimous support.

I¥. Prieorlty: This project deserves a high pricrity ranking
hy etate.
uestion. When can 2tate renew geguisltion of
righteof-way?



REMAINING ACTIDN

1. Review and evaluate {afor-
mation received at this public
hearing, including written
comments, and the corments
rece{ved on the Craft Emviron=
mental Impact Stadcrent.

#. Approval of a locztion
corridor by the Virginfa

Departrent of Highways and
Transportation Commission.

3. Survey and finz] design
oh an approved corridor,

4. Conduct a Design Publfe
Hearing on major design features
-a% proposed along the selected
corridaor.

5. Raviar and avaluate infor-
mation received at ke Dasian
Publfc Hearing, including
writlen comirents.

6. Approval of major desfgn
features for tha selected cnrndnr
by the ¥irginia Deparirent of
Highways and Transportation
'I:DHIHS HH M

7. Mcquisition of required
right of way.

8. MAdvertisement ang constructien
of the project,’



PUBLIC HBARING
TENTATIVE ALLQCATIONS FOR 1981-82 QF
INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTROCTION FUNDS
RICHMOND, FREDERICESBURG, CULPEPER & SUFFOLE DISTRICTS

BICHMOND, VIRGINIA
JUNE 18, 1881

- The public hearing for the Interstate, Primery and Urban Tentaktive

Allocatione was held for the Rlichmond, Fredericksburg, Culpeper and
suffolk Dietrict=s on June 18, 19481, at 9:00 a.m. in the auditorium

of the Virginia Department of Highways and Transportation Bullding

in Rig¢hmond, Virginia,

Mr. Hareld C. King, Chairman of the Virginia Highway and Transpor-
tation Commission, presided. Cormissioner King called the hearing
£t order and introduced the members of the Highway snd Transporta-
tion Commission, with special recognition to Eorace Fralin and
Bill Roos, whose terms explre at the end of the month.

Commissioner King stated that the Department is in a critical
aituation and the revenues have not been up to what were expectead,
He algo gtated that if the Department were +to undertake all the
improvements requeated of it, it would cost in oxcess of $3 billion,
Obvicusly, nc more than a fraction of this work can be done. EHe
noted the low attendance at the Salem Allocation Hearing and
reasoned that peaple in that area felt the Department had taken
thelr wishes inte consideration in developing the program.

Mr. anthpony P. Mehfoud, Chairman of the Zounty of Henrico Board of
Supervigors, appeared with Benator Willlem F. Parkerson, Jr. and
Delegate Rob James. .

Mr. Mehfoud stated that the Interstate System in Henrico 18 nearing
completiony and with the recent approval of the U. E. Secreatary of
Transportation's poaition, he would hope that the last sagment of
Interstate 295 in Henrico County would be under construction in the
vary near I[uture.

He, 1n reviewing the proposed allocations, noted that the allocations
had been cut to lees than half of what they were one year agc. He
realized that thie cut in allocatione requires that positions and
priorities ba reevaluated.

Mr. Mehfond suggeated that U. 8. Route 250 west of Parham Read, which
has regently Leen dropped from zcheduled advertising without &
definite acheduls for the future, and proposed improvements to

‘T, 5. Rodute 60 (Williameburg Road) betwesn Brittles Lane and ths I-64
connection, which was previcusly listed but 1s not scheduled until
1986 or bayecnd, be given proper attention in considering the effects
these roadways have on other parallel facilities.



He alac noted that proposed improvements of U. 5. Route 33 east of
Laburnum Avenue had been exeluded and hoped the exclusion was based
upon the fact that funde have baen provided, as he had previcusly
received werd that funde had besen set aside.

Mr. Mehfeud aleo felt that any additional funding sheould be directed
to proposed improvements ta U. &. Route 33 between Crockett Street
and Lucus Road. He stated that the construction project now undarway
oo U. S§. Route 33 will provide assistance but can only move the
bottlenack to the north. This problem must be eliminated.

He urged that, with the recent approval of the interchange of I-64
and Gaskins Road, it be given the higheat priority. A copy of
Mr. Mehfoud's statement is attached.

Delagate Rob James, representing Henrico County, stated that deferred
iteme previousIy scheduled give a great deal of concern, He lives
cloge to U. 5. Route 250 west of Parham and he stated, "It's almoset
like you've got it in one or twe monthe and then all of a sudden

it's gone.”

He urged that, if there were some way, he would like to see it put
back on a very early achedule and U. §. Route 60 and U. 5. Route 33
as wall.

Mr. J. B. Muzzy, Director of the Community Development for Chester-
field County, apeaking in behalf of the Chesterfield County Board

of Bupervisors, said that Cheeterfield County is the fastest growing
major county in the Commonwealth. Frem 1970 to 1980, the county
added over 60,000 paople to its population.

He felt the greatest unresolved problem facing Chesterfield County
ig the lack of adequate roada. For example, he said, "daily traffic
on the two-lane section of Huguenot Road increased by 2,500 vehicles,
from 15,900 vehicles to 18,500 vehicles per day."

Mr, Muzzy said that the funde allocated in this tentative budget
nor in past budgets in no way constituted a soluticn to the
County'e road problema, but onrly a total commitment hy the Common-
wealth would be adequate to solve the traffic problems of Cheater-
field County. A copy of Mr. Muzzy's statement is attached.

-Commiggloner King assured Mr. Muzzy that the Commission was aware
of the crltical needs in Chesterfield County and that the Cormission
wonld do everything it could to help.

Mr, Roger Snyder, Deputy Director of Planning for Prince Willlam
County, representing the Prince William County Board of Supervisors,
presented the following projecta as highest priority as established
hy the Board.

l. Dale City Interchange - He commented that the Phase II is goling
to bid next month, The County put up $875,000 of local money
for thie project.



2, 234 Manassas Bypasse - He stated that this bypaes iz sorely in
need of improvement. Be stated that 1f it's going to be 15,
20, or 25 years away for some of the important sectiocns to be
completed, then the Pepartment should stabilize the shoulders
and bring them up to the same level as the pavement so that
theres won't be as many roll-over accidenta.

3. I-535 high occupancy vehicle lanes in Prince Willlam County -
He etated that he hoped that decisione affecting the Spring-
field Bypass and other local roads would not ha finallzed
until the HOV Lanes' Btudy, since it's going to be completed
in about three months, :

4. Additional fringe commuter paxking for the interchange at 1-55
and 234 in the Dumfries area - Ha explained that the night
before, their planning commission considered an applicatien for
rezoning three acres that neated agzinat the interchange. The
Planning Commission voted 6 = 1 toc recommend denial of this
rezoning in the face of probable law sult, arguing that even-
tually that will have to be taken for construction of a full
interchangs. BHe stated that they needed the Commission's
cooperation in aequiring guck land in a timely fashion.

Mr. Snyder noted that they now had 185 van pools 'in Prince William
County and by using VDHET statistica, that la 31 percent of the
state ven pools in a county of 145,000 people in Northern Virginia,

In conclusion, Mr. Snyder mentlioned the growth aspect of Princa
William County. He stated that they would like for the VDH&T to
Join with them to get better legislaticn to allow thase governments
that need it the tools to manage the futurse,

Commlssioner King praised the cooperation of Prince William County
and said that 1t has produced good results. He said the Van Pool
Program was done as a demonstration progiam te help get them Btarted.
He indicated that the Commlssion would take these comments into
consideration.

Attached is a letter from Mr. Rebert 8. Noe, Jr. of June 18, 1981,
to Mr. David Ogle, Resident Enginser in Manaszas, stating the
pricrities of the Prince wWillliam County Board of Supervisers, A
copy of the Board's resolutlon is aleo attached and iz being made a
part of the records.

Mr. Joseph Ritchie, Mayor of the City of Hewport Wews, spoke on
fntarataEe €64, He mentioned that this Interstate has heen on the
drawing boards for nearly 20 years., Its cost estimate was originally
helf the nearly £1 billion total estimated project cost we speak of
toeday. There is also an effective termination date set by the
Federal Surface Transportation aAct which iz September 1, 1986. Ha
sald that previous discussicns with federal anthorities indicate

that when that date arrives, some rathar vaque language in the Act
will be interpreted to mean any Interstate project not phyaically
under construction will cease to be a part of the Interstate System.



He stated that the Port of Hampton Roads--which ie in an excellsnt
geographic location--conzigtantly lases carge te Charleston and
Baltimore because of poor highway accesa.

Mr. Ritchle also made remarks concerning seriouns traffie back-ups
on the new James River Bridge becausg of the needed Interstate.

He concluded by reemphasizing that it would be the helght of
economic ahort-sightedness to fail tp provide the State funds for
the proper and timely match of federal dollars allocated to I-664.

Commissioner King assursd Mr., Ritchie that we have in the Tidewater
area about $§1 billion worth of Interstate to complete, and it's a
matter of priprities. Camissionsr King alsc agsured Mr. Ritchie
that the part from the Coliseur all the way down to the water iE
already under constructicn, we would move as gquickly as funds wiil
allow, and that would include the tumnel portion. A copy of

Mr. Ritchie's statement la attached,

Mr. Alan Stoudnour, General Manager of the PULSE Develepment Corpo-
ration, stated that I-664 was thelr number one priority. He was
interested in having adequate funding of I-664 to make greater
access for the downtown area stores, a new £20 millicn hotel now
being negotiated, and the Seafcod Industrial Park.

Ha sald that he thought if the limlted choked access they have
been experiencing were to continue for aeveral more years, there
would be a second wave of deterioration that would be even worse
than ths present.

Mr. &tpudnour stated that at one time there was a problem with
right of way, but with the help of the City'a officials and Jack
Hodge's people of the Suffolk District, that problem was now solved.

He said that acecording to the last projecticne he read, about
875 million in federal funds wasm lost for lack of %$87.5 milllen
state funda. He msaid in the loeal area that is $45 million that
the atate would put up to get back %450 million from the federal
government . :

In summation, Mr. Stoudnour atated that providing less money for
I-664 than is needed to complete it according to its original
achedulas just would not make sensa.

Comrisgioner King commented that he would ask the City to participate
in funding this project.

Attached ip a communication from Mr. John L. Rowe, Jr. City
Manager, City of Suffolk, also stating that I-664 would be the
City's highest priority project.

Mr. Robert €. Wrenn, Clerk of the Circuit Court of Greensville

County, representing Pmporia and the Board of Supervisors, stated

that he was dissatigfied with the budget cut from £205,000 to $152,000
becange of tha need to keep their roads in the good condition that
they are now in.



He also asked that the Commission consider funding a bypass in
Emporia to help the flow of traffic and decrecase safety hazards.

Mr. James Hankla, Executive Director of the Virginia Peninsula
Economic Development Councll, restated the problems of necessary
funding of I-664. He stated that investing in making the Port
of Hampton Roads more offective would give a greater return than
other investments.

Mr. Lawrence Gassman, Director of Publiec Worka, representing the
City of Norfolk, was concerned with the development of tho Military
dighway. This highway contains two of the largeat shopping centers
in Norfolk regional transportation network, ard shoppers are faced
with congestlon and hazarda each time they visit thim area.

He was concerned with the land development needs, He stated that

the City ixz under great pressure to fix the feeder atreet netwaork

leading to Military BHighway so that the remaining available vacant
lend in this area can be developed.

Mr. Gassman algo stated that this highway serves the Cities of
Virgircia Beach and Chesapeake as well.

Ba said that the plan begun two years age must be guickly completed
to obtaln nesaded right of way.

In conclusion, Mr, Cassman regquested a sufficient allocation For
this project or antherization to permit work to continue for thie
road without delay. A copy of Mr. Gaseman's statement 18 attached.

Mr, Robert Williams, city Manager of Newport Newa, suggested that
of the 1T-cent gas tax, 9 cente go intc the 602 formnla and 1 to 2
cente go into Interatate and Primary Construction.

He 8ald that this would give the Department a planning tool to work
with on a commitment standpoint, .

Mr. Al Tillson, representing the Eierra Club, wanted to encourage
the maintenance of clean and livable urban areas in Virginia with
enargy efficient means of transportation. Therefore, he wanted
to urge the Department to continue to provide bus and car pool
lanes, secure parking facllities for bleycles, lane markings to
facilitdbe:cycle commuting, roadway slgrne marking suggested bike
routes, and other efforts to reduce the usze of single occupant
motor vehicles. & copy of Mr., Tillson's statement iz attached,

The meeting was adjourned at 9:50 a.m.



JUNE 18, 1981

1 &M AnTHONY P. MewFoup. CHAIRMAN OF THE CouNTY OF HENRICco BoARD OF
SUPERVISORS AND WOULD LIKE TO PROVIDE YOU SEVERAL COMMENTS FROM THE GOVERNING
BoDY OF THE CouNTY oF HENRIcD. BECAUSE OF OUR CURRENT FUNDING PROCEDUES FOR
ROADWAYS EN THE CourTy, [ AND MEMBERS OF THE BOARD ARE WELL AWARE OF THE
ECONOMIC PROBLEMS WHiCH ARE FACING THE VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS AND
TRANSPORTATION AS WELL AS Henrico CounTy, BECAUSE OF THAT CRITICAL
SITUATION, 1T IS NECESSARY THAT EACH UF US LDOK FOR ADDITIONAL OR ALTERMATIYE
SOURCES OF FUNDING SO THAT WE MAY CONTINUE TG PROVIDE A TRANSPORTATION
NETWORK WHICH IS YITAL TO THE GROWTH AND CONTINUED SUPPORT FOR THE CITIZENS OF
ALL AREAS.

IN TRY{NG TO ARRANGE OUR PRIORITIES IN REFERENCE TO THE FUNDING RESTRICTIDNS.
WE MUST KEEP §M MIND THAT PRICRITY SHOULD BE GIVEN TO THOSE AREAS WHICH ARE 0OF
UTMOST IMPORTANCE, WE CANNOT OVERLCOK THE FACT THAT THE DELAYING OF CRITICAL
PROJECTS OFTEN INCREASES THE ECONGMIC EXPENDITURES OF OUR CITIZENS. WE MUsT
ALS0 REMEMBER THAT THESE DELAYS SOMETIMES INCREASE MAINTENANCE COST WHICH KE
MUST ABSORE WHILE TRYING TD SPREAD OUT THE ALLOCATION DF FUNDS FOR THESE
NECESARY PROJECTS,

WITH THAT IN MIND, WE HAYE RECEIVED AND CAREFULLY REVIEWED THE TENTATIVE
ALLOCATIONS OF JNTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS FOR THE
FISCAL YEAR 1981-82 As THEY RELATE T0 HENRICO COUNTY.

THE INTERSTATE SYSTEM IN HENRICO IS NEARING COMPLETION AND WITH THE RECENT
APPROVAL OF THE U. 3. SECRETARY OF TRAMSPORTATION'S POSITION, WE WOULD HOPE



THAT THE LAST SEGMENT OF INTERSTATE 295 IN HENRICO COUNTY WOULD BE UNDER
CONSTRUCTION IN THE VERY NEAR FUTURE,

IN REVIEWING THE PROPOSED ALLOCATIONS, ET HAS BEEN NOTED THAT YOUR
ALLOCATIONS FOR PRIMARY aND URBAN CONSTRUCTION IS LESS THAT HALF OF WHAT IT

NAS ONE YEAR AGD. THIS CUT IN ALLOCATIONS DOES REQUIRE THAT POSITIONS AND
PRIORITIES BE REEVALUATED.

SPECIFECALLY, HENRICO COUNTY WOULD REQUEST THAT EVERY CONSIDERATION BE GIVEN
TO THOSE PROJECTS WHICH HAVE BEEN PREVIOUSLY SCHEDULED FOR CONSTRUCTION AND
WHICH NOW APPEAR TO BE RESCHEDULED, THIS INCLUDES U. S. RouTE 25Q WEST oF
FARHAM ROAD WHICH HAS BEEN RECENTLY DROPPED FRGM SCHEDULED ADVERTISING AND
NITHOUT A DEFINITE SCHEDULE FOR THE FUTURE. . IT WOULD ALSO INCLUDE PROPOSED
IMPROVEMENTS TO U, §. RouTE 60 (WILL1AMSBURG ROAD) BETWEEN BRITTLES LAKE AND
THE [-64 CONECTION WHICH WAS PREVIOUSLY LESTED BUT 1S5 NOT INCLUDED FOR THIS
YEAR AND [S NOT SCHEDULED UNTIL 1986 oR BEvOND, [T IS5 SINCERELY HOPED THAT
THESE PROJECTS COULD BE G1VEN PROPER ATTENTIGN IN CONSIDERING THE EFFECTS
THESE ROADWAYS HAVE ON OTHER PARALLEL FACILITIES,

IT IS ALSO NOTED THAT FUNDS HAVE BEEN EXCLUDED FOR PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS oF U,
5. RoUTE 33 £AST OF LABURNUM AVENUE. | SINCERELY HOPE THE EXCLUSION 1S BASED
UPON THE FACT THAT FUNDS BAVE BEEN PROYIDED FOR THIS WORTHWHILE PROJECT AS WE
HAD PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED WORD THAT FUNDS HAYE BEEN SET ASIDE,

HENRICO COUNTY ALSO FEELS THAT ANY ADDITIONAL FUNDING SHOULD BE DIRECTED TD
PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS T¢ U. S, Route 33 peTween CROCRETT STREET AND Lucus
RoAb. THE CONSTRUCTION PROJECT Naw UNDERWAY Ok U, 5. ROUTE 33 WILL PROVIDE
ASSISTANCE BUT CAN ONLY MOVE THE BOTTLENECK TO THE NORTH. WE MUST PROVIDE
IMPROVEMENTS TG A POINT WHICH ELIMINATES THE PROBELEM.



'As AtWAYS. MENRIza CQUNTY [S EXTREMELY CONCERNED WITH THE PROPOSED JAHES
RIVER CROSSINGS WHICH ARE NECESSARY FOR CONTINUED ECONOMIC GROWTH IN THE
AREA. FOR THAT REASON, WE URGE THE HiGHWaY DEPARTMENT TO CONTINUE WITH {TS

FUNDING EFFORTS FOR THE LABURNUM-CHIPPENHAM CONNECTOR AND ALSD GIVE CONTINUED
SUPPORT TG A PROPOSED WESTERN RIVER CRDSSING IN THE YICINITY oF ParRHAM Roap,

WE WOULD ALSO NOTE THAT RECENT APPROVAL HAS BEEN GRANTED TO THE INTERCHANGE
oF [-64 AND GAskINS RoaD. BECAUSE OF THE CRITICAL NATURE OF THES [NTERCHAMGE.
WE WOULD ALSO URGE THAT [T BE GIVEN THE HIGHEST PRIORITY.

FDR YOUR RECORD. | WOULD LiKE TO LEAYE A COPY OF THIS STATEMENT WHICH PROVIDES
THE YVirRGin1a DEPARTMENT OF HI1GHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION WITH THE CoUNTY oF
HENRICD BDARD OF SUPERVISORS FEELINGS IN REFERENCE TO THE ALLOCATIONS.

WE DEEPLY APPRECIATE THE CONSIDERATION THAT 1S BEING GIVEN TO HENRICO BUT
SIMPLY ASK THAT AT THIS TIME OF CRITICAL NEED AND CRITICAL FUNDING, THAT THE
PROPER EVALUATION BE GIYEN TO EACH PROJECT. To BE HONEST, WE ARE VERY
DISAPPOINTED WiTH THIS YEAR'S ALLOCATIDNS AND ASK THAT Y9Y RECONSIDER YOUR
PRIGRITIES TO I[NCLUDE THOSE ROADS LISTED ABQOVE,

THANR You



STATEMENT TO BE READ BY JEFFREY B. MUZZY
AT VDHAT ALLOGCATION HEARING JUNE 18,1981
T AM JEFFREY B, MUZZY, DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, CHESTERFIELD .
COUNTY. 1 AM SPEAKING THIS MORKING ON BEHALF OF THE CHESTERFIELD COUKTY
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS.

AS I'M_SURE YOU ARE AWARE, CHESTERFIELD COUNTY IS THE FASTEST GRWOING MAJOR
COUNTY IN THE COMMONWEALTH. FROM 1970 TO 1380, THE COUNTY ADDED OVER 60,000
PEOPLE TO ITS POPULATION, AND T CAK ASSURE YO SENTLEMEN THAT FOPULATION

GROWTH IN THE COUNTY HAS NOT SLACKENED IN SPITE OF INFLATION AND HIGH INTEREST
RATES. PORULATION BRINGS ITS OHN PARTICULAR PROBLEMS. VIRGINIA IS A PRO-GROWTH
STATE, AND IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF LOCAL AND STATE GOVERNMENTS TO HANDLE THE
GROWTH. -

THE GREATEST UNRESOLYED PROBLEM FACING CHESTERFIELD COUNTY IS -THE LACK OF

ADEQUATE ROADS. THIS PARTICULAR PROBLEM IS ONE WHICH YOU, THE VIREINIA HIGHUAY AND
TRAHSPORATTION COMMISSION, ARE RESPONSIBLE TO SOLVE. LET ME ASSURE YOU, GENTLEMEM,
THE ROAD PROBLEM IS GETTING WORSE. WHILE TRAFFIC THROUGHOUT, THE COMMONWEALTH

MAY HAVE DECLINED IN 1980, TRAFFIC'IN CHESTERFIELD COUNTY INCREASES DAILY.

FOR EXAMPLE, DAILY TRAFFIC ON THE TWO-LANE SECTION OF HUGUENDT ROAD INCREASED'BY
2500 VEHICLES, FRGM 75,900 VEHICLES TO 18,500 VEHICLES PER DAY.

WE FULLY LNDERSTARD THAT HIGHWAY CONSTRUCITOM FUNDS ARE ﬁEéLIHIHE BUT ROAD
PROBLEMS WERE GETTING WORSE IN CHESTERFIELD COUNTY BEFORE CONSTRUCTION FUNDS
BEGAN Tﬂ DECLINE, THE FUNDS ALLOCATED IN THIS TENTATIYE BUDGET NOR IN PAST
BUDGET'S IN NO WAY CONSTITUTE A SDLUTION TO TAE COUNTY'S ROADS PROBLEMS.

WE APPRECIATE YOUR EFFORTS, BUT ONLY A TDThL.CUHHITHEHT BY THE COMMONWEALTH
WILL BE ADEQUATE TO SOLYE THE TRAFFIC PRﬂéLEHS DF CHESTERFIELD COUNTY.

THANK YQU.



COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA . BOARD of COUNTY SUPERVISORS

COUNTY OF PRINCE WILLIAM Kathlgen X. Sevfeldt, Chairman

9250 Ler Avenue Manassas, Wirginia 22110 [703) 358-917) Conakd L. White, ¥ice Chairman
Eileen M. Barnes

Divmahd E. Kichwell
Jarres ). Ml ar!

- , G. Richard PRitzner
COUNTY EXECUTIVE Joseph D, Reading

Rebhert = Hnr,]l'.
June 18, 1981

Mt. David Ogle

BFesident Engineer

Virginia Department of
Highwaye and Transportation
Post Office Box 249
Manaseas, Virginia 221140

Dear Mr., Dgle:

‘The Prince Willism Board of County Supervisors, at its June 16, 1981
qleetmg, declared its pricrities for- the 1981-82 allocation of funds for
ivterseate, primary @nd urban mad construetion. Specificalily, four projects
have been designateds

1) The Route 224 Mapaseas Bypass including reconstruction of Route 234 to
four lanes zlong ite entirve length,

2) High Occupancy Vehicle Lanes on I-95.

3} Additional cowmrter parking facilities an both the T-95 and I-66
orridors.

4) The upgrading of Route 1 to a six-laie divided arterial.

The Board of County Superviscrs in addition wishes to reiterate its support
for the construction of Ridgefield Boed and the Rowte 2B Bypass as important
Future projects.

A copy of the Board resclutiem is enclosed for your informaticn. Please
contact me if I can be of additional assistanca,

Very truly vours,

et 5. s, 3. E@E‘W‘Eﬂ]]

: Planning Director
cC SN NG W oary Iaal

Encliooure
RES. (FFIE
RSl YN,



REEF. -'j.fﬁﬂ*%

) PN -

2. ——
I b -y 7=/

4-_ L ——
5, &
Good morning ladies and gentlemen. My name is Joseph Ritchige. I am Mayor

of the City of Hewpart Mews and I wish to speak teday about Interstats 664.

fs you know, this interstate has been on the drawing boards for nearly 20
years. Its cost estimatewas, originally, less than half the nearly $1 billion
total estimated praject cost we speak of today. The longer we waii, the
worse that number will get. It is not cost efficient to delay any longer;
but, there 1s an even greater reason for aveiding delay on this project.

That reason 1s the effective termination date of the Federal Surface

Transportation Act which is September 1, 1986.

Discussions with federal authorities indicate that when that date arrives,
some rather vaque language in the Act will be interpreted to mean any
interstate praject not physically under cunﬁtructinn will cease to be a
part of the interstate system. We are not talking about @17 of Interstate
864 as a single project. It 1s, in the terms which are most likely going
t¢ he used in this case, several projects each of which must be underway

if they are to keep their federal mfleage and funding allecations.

A representative of Pulse Cevelopment Corporation, cur private downtown
development agency, will address you on the huge publfc and private investment
in downtown facilities and infrastructure which is returning tmuch less

than 1t should because of access problems. Problems, which can only be

salved by the construction of I-b64.

The same 1s true of two other nearby Job centers—-our Part and our Seafood

Industrial Park,



Even {n these days of cutrageously expensive transportaticn costs, half of
whit goes through the Port of Hampton Roads--excTuding cpal--3s moved by
truck. Yet gur Port--which §s in an excellent geographic lecation--consis-
tently luses cargo to Charleston and Baltimore. In large part, that is
because af poor highway access, That is money lost to the State of ¥irginia.

not jJust ta Newport News or Hampton Roads.

What 5 worse, Inter-port truck traffic is serfously hampered by the present
highway system. There is much freight which must be moved from one of

gur Hamptan Roads terminals to another for proper consignment and efficient
assembly of ships' cargoes. With the Hampton Ropads Bridge Tunnel and the
present connector road to Inmterstate 64, the drive from Newport News Terminal
to port terminats on 3outhslide 1s at least 45 minutes. I1-664 would cut

that time almost in half, providing the entire port system with a greater

attractfon to new shipping linas and shippers.

I'11 give you some numbers on what that can mean to the State: A 1980 study
of the Hampton Roads ports shows the total income paid to people with jobs
related to the ports is $2 bil19on a year. That fs roughly 10 percent of
all the earned income of all ¥irginfans. But over half of that $2? bil11%on
goes' to people who 1ive--and work--putside our area. We're talking here
2bout the coal miners fn southwest ¥irginia and about the peopTe preparing

Yirginfa's agricultural products for export.

We don’t have many farms fn Tidewater and even fewer coal mines, but our Port
contributes to the State's economy. HWe need I-662 to continue and improye

that contribution.



The State itsalf is going to fall shert of getting 2 fair return on 1ts most
recent investment in our Port--a $3 million container crane under construction
in Newport News--unless Port activity can be increased. The highway is one

key to that increase.

About our Seafood Industrial Park, as I speak the first phases of my City's
£25 million harbor improvement project are well underwey. There are nearly
1,300 fuli-time, permanent employees in that Park now--a signfficant Tncrease
over just two years ago. Within five years, that employment wi)l more than

doeuhle.

I might point out the bulk of those jobs are for people with few, 1f any,
technicdl job skills. In plain terms, we are employing a 1ot of people who
might otherwise be human liabflities on our social service ralls instead of
assets on our private payrolls. That Park 15 good for them, good for the Clity

and good for the State.
But, it won't 1ive up te expectations without the interstats.

I«664 will cause changes fn our Parke-physically as well as economically.
The harbor mouth will have to be moved to accommodate the bridge approach

and some qf our land will be lost.

We don't resent this incursion--we walcome it. It is a tremendous opportunity
for the City te improve a vaiuable and unigque asset to the henefit of a1l of

us--ff the highway comes through according to its original schedule.

Let's think for a moment about national defensa, which has always been one
of the key factors in the interstate program. I might point out Yirpinia

was more than 200 years ahead of the rest of the country on that score. As



you may know, a levy was placed on ¥irginians in 1723 for the purposes of

military defense, including the creation of necessary roads for defense.

Let us not fall behind on that concept now. We have the greatest concentratio
of military machinery and manpower 1n the worid in Hampton Roads. But, the
two dozen plus separate commands which are fn our area would face serious
problems transporting materials and personnel back and forth across Hampton
foads 1n the event of a natfonal emergency §f our one direct link. the Hamptor

Roads Bridge Tunnel, were out of commission.

That may sound a bit farfetched, but your awn staff can tell you that more
than a few times a wreck or mechanical breakdown on the bridge tunnel has
caused serlous back-ups and delays. True, we have the new James River
Bridge--and a very nice bridge 1t is--but it 15 alsoc a very long route to
travel if you are trying to get from Ft. Monroe o Ft. Storey or from Langley

to QOceand.

Finally--to speak of the need for this third crossing of Hampton Roads in

a form you may be mare familiar with--studies and traffic counts show the
Hampton Roads Bridge Tunmnel is already running near fts design capacity.

it could easily be beyond capacity within the next few years which means it
will be another choked, troublesome bettleneck. It will cease to be the

asset it should be.

In closing, 1 would Tike to reemphasize a point you have heard atready. I
think 1t would be the height of ecancmic short-sightedness to fail to
provide the State funds for the proper amd timely match of faderal dollars
211ocated to [-G64,



If the traditiomal sources cannot or will not produce enough revenue, its
time then to lock for other sources. [ Teave that type of decision up to
youi. I say only--1t must be done. MWe camnmot afford to lese this Tederai
gljocation. It means too much to all of us--bath in terms of long-range
economic improvement amd 1n terms of short-range benefit to be realized

with the expenditure of the federal dollars for the road, 1tself.

The ¢itizens of Newport News and, indeed, the citizens of a1l the jurisdictions

1n Hampton Roads fully suppert the completion of I-664, I might point ovt

- that this full support for interstate construction fs not duplicated here 1n

the Richmond area. As I sa2id a moment ago, it s not in my purview to te1]

=

you where the State should get the matching funds needed for 1-664. However,

it does seem to me that you should took toward funding an “nterstate which

has the full suppert of the local governments affected by it.

We need 1-664. We need 1t Tor our downtown econcmy, our port econowy and our
seafoad industry economy. We need it for national defense, for the servicing

of our shipbuilding industry, for the movement of our military manpower.

The United Statas Govermment has commfitted 1ts share of the funds for the
construction of I-664. The State of VYirginia has previously pledged itself
to the construction of 1-664. The City of Newport News asks you, today, to

keep that pledge.

Thank you.
A W FACT 1T HAS Geén Aﬂ'&grgu THAT rae
HibR WAy camrneiciors HAS Mivkaecp I-295 Soury

WL we Aders pp AT T
ME CAV. 1mpaer STATE Maur

THH B'f’ﬂ-!j afF A fum‘mm e AH
HAS sNo SLor s Lot AL SUF)’OLT - !N?Eﬁmm



VMGHAALGAIE SO CDMF'TISSICNER'S
Wi REH - JUN 18105} |

AUENTEC 1036 (A= O1B84%2 163 D GB214741 103H

1CH TevsiZd Cod OFFICE
RO&IB£311 1LAT SUFFILAD LA 243 DE-18 16324 36T

FME HAOLL ¢ L1906 LRI Seldtn VIaCIVIA uREY )r HItYuffo sl

Vo SPINE1LTIOT Akl FLY MY Ihi

1291 pebT L)AL 3T '

ST L W e =B

LEAN Il om0 Tl {i G

THE GUIT of SUFILE WIULU Li<s 41 BAFERBS ITS GINLTvur - PPl OF
THE 1-'7& PRIJECKs THE T40 ' 0 Cudsst - 37 J4edBION aIpbS 10 CI9IECT

THE CITIES OF o L Qhilaky FobigN, SUAFILH, CA¥sbb2edes ibollf 1M, £4T

MARFILK. 2J0T & TUHT ARDL CaldasTer 0% 197 Spedrl 30 abb WLl Bx £ TiGMT
L0 Mele =T U b CITY 0% plFRdLHds A0 WIE TERDeE T A¥OTS BD s
RAILE I9 MeENT hAfEDa

THE W1 CnlasIye WILL H¥LIcui Of BTLEIALYOTE ToPAWEFILD RICeLaTidN

Tsr T FIloZlesT o2db 198 wi ) mal 3TT9W0 CAl8sIVNEYe THE Jikida wlven
Boiwcs Al THE HAFIS oo wnELCY 1deveLe I J17550 SNTIGIFLTED
GiEdwnITs 3% LHE THIL CHdazlilr SELL A% TyGanesSeEr: o)l
LEGLIFS=wTs wddolsé AVAITANILITC s ERADNCL ThANSFISPTTIIN AND

MATT FLL TERTISE. IV ATLIVTOW, PTHE OCLTYS IF SuUbrs3LH LILL nRCET Ve &4
INCESALED SMALE T4 THY Sulo®z FIsSTTIVY Foidi%Y adl pTL0sL ainTuod. THILG
PrAJTCT wILL FiedUINl THYSS ~HNEbRLLLs Il &7 LTdE S84 1iME CaRASINL
HIVIWPE, BIWTLDMENTEL ALDFECTae

THE QIGF F U LY oliubegZadoly JI5JECVE 0 psf 20EeLEAAST T roadlBCl
PRI JaLT1T00 DY 9 S0008 29D iy els Caddl S50 Ta COYIINJdE Gd
WaTErL IS % T=a6d FROWNCT AL ETE 1P FRIDLLTY Foo [{ixnale TE

FUALT NGa £CEI% 149 CLuf 38 wierrded Polld SUFFIRTYS 19 I--664 FidJECT
£ THE HETHEST Pl JalTe FIb [TolErsTlle FUTRISE IN THE ST#TE.

¥aldr ASSTAIATLS T Y olinIe UHA FHINLTAT I0E ApPLRIVEL 3p THWOl

Feldail a0 FUEanlyac 1 LXILIATE THE CIJETARUCTINY To FLPREECTEAETER.IR I
CLY Bw OF WiJuTHNG £5:To1adcs 39 THIL METTihs FLUGALE DY WAL YESIIATE WD
Cuwuaalh Mo, STUELALY liitos

JIAN L oulek o Jre GIIY <aNalme

Cle 0T osI IS
EI37¢ I SLEPILK
B3 RIS 1954
SUFFOLY W Hi438
YN ﬁ;.
MCRBLS0LG 104 Vo e SR

i A . _}:[} g__ff.!..’



COUNTY OF GREENSVILLE
P. O. BOX 1D
EMPORIA, VIRGINIA 23847

| ]
Y ARMITETRS a.::!:-:::-g:u
COUNTY ARDMINISTRATOR

June 15, 1981

Mr. ¥arold Eing

Highwey CommiBaioner
1221 E. Broad 8treat
Richmond, Virgiania 23219

Dear Mr. Elaop:

I regret that I nor {he other members of the governing body
wlll be able to atiend the public hearirg for Final Alloca-
tlon for Interetate Primgry and Urban Rosds,

Mr. Robexrt C. Wrenn, Clerk of the Cirecuit Court will pe thers
1o make a presentation on bhehalf of Greeuneville County. ¥We
atrongly urge the Commiapion'es expedlency of funding of the
Greensville-Emporia 38 Bypamg &g 1t belisyed thet the wiebllity
of [the.community as woll as traffic and safety needs will be
greatly enhanced wiith the completion of the 58 Bypass.

Sincerely,

Charles A. Eabo
Chalrman, Board of Supervisora



STATEMENT FOR ALLOCATION HEARING - YIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS & TRANSPORTATION
RICHMOND, YIRGINIA, dJune 18, 1981

On behalf of the City of Nerfolk, I wish tn make the following statement:

We have received a copy of the Department's pamphlet titled, "Tentative Allocation of
Intarstate, Primary and Hrban.ﬂunstructiun Funds for Fiscal Year B81/82" and recognize

the difficult task that you face in cutting back the Commorwealth's highway program to

fit within availabie revenues. It is diseppeinting ta discover that several of our

vital projects have s1ipped in their implementation schedule. It causes us equal corncern
te see planning of additicnal projects, that He-have mutally developed through preliminary
stages, indefinitely poctponed due to the shortfali of revenue. [ am sure that communitfes
all acrpss ¥irginia have reacted with equal dismay to the allocation proposal although
none of us were completely Surprised sirce Mr. Hodge's remarks at the Pre-allocation

JlHearing advised us of the critical condition ¢f project fund avallability.

Unfortunately, the remifications of this proposal now reach beyond determination of which
projects specifically receive or do not receive funds 1n this year's program. We have
heen advised by Department staff that a policy decision has heen reached to restrict
design efforis of Highway Department perscnnel omly to those projects that are contained
or projected to fall within the Depertment's four year highway construction pian for

full or partial funding, Departmental design efforts are sc¢heduled to cease on 211
projects that will received no funding during this time 1imit. Several of our projects,
such as Cromwell-Ingleside Roads and Indian River Road fmprovements are of great
Imperiance to us and deferment of work on these projects 1s distrubing. However, we

view with alarm any suggestion that design work stop or slow down on the Military Highway
Project. The Military Highway Project 15 2 = 1/4 miles Tong 1n the heart of the urban
arga. It stretches between interchanges of Interstate 264 and Interstate 64 and contains

the two largest shopping centers in Norfolk, This area provides a full 20% of the City's



STATEMENT FOR VDHAT ALLDCATION HEARING Page 2

retail tax base. As such, the vitality of this area 15 of tremendous Importance.
Competition far this retail trade has grown with 11ttle ability on part of Morfolk to

influence that growth,

Second only to the importance of thfs ares to the tax base of Norfolk #s the function

of this highway in the regional transportation network. The present roadway, which is
presently four lanes wide 1n sections without divider, 1s carrying nﬁir]y 40,000 vehicles
& day with lane volumes second to few roadways in the Commanwealth. Traffic queuing
frequently occurs on this facility, not only as the result of dally pesk hour traffic
for home to wark trips. but for shopper peak-hours as well which occur 1n the avenings
and on Saturdays. This section of roadway has common aflments of an over-ysed arterial
-faci1ity - multiplicity of driveways, unrestricted ieft turns, high accident rates, ete.
Potentfal shopper customers are faced with congestion and hazard each time they visit

this area.

The thivd concern relates to land development needs. The City is under great pressura

to Fix in-place the feeder street network leading to Military Highway so that the remaining
available vacant land in this area can be developed. In the last few months, & major
discount toy store, a new motel and two major new restaurants have been constructed in

the vicinity of the largest traffic generator in the area. Applicaticns have heen received
to develap additional vacant land parcels which require that decisions be made regarding
street patterns and control of access to Military Highway. Lack of a plan for ultimate
development of Mi1ftary Highway at this time, may inadvertently preclude necessary
reservations of rights-of-way to accomplish the most appropriate program for the facility

at a later date.



STATEMENT FOR VDHAT ALLOCATIDN HEARING Page 3

Finally, and most fmportant. Military Highway is not an artery for sole use of resfdents
of Norfolk, but serves as a regional arterial for the Citles of Virginfa Beach and

Chesapeake as well.

The Highway Plan for this facility that was begun two years ago must be guickly completed
so that needed rights-of-way tc serve the plan caﬁ ba reserved or purchased and censtruction
begun when funds are available. At this time we face an enormous task io find a soTution
far this 2rea where three interchanges may be vequired to be fitted into a dense urban
envirenment. But, the ability to accomplish the task will become more difficult the

longer this project 1s deferred.

- We are not here today to request a specific dollar allocation far thfs project in
FY 81/82. MWe request a $ufficient allocation or authorization to permit the Highway
Depariment's planning and design staffs ta continue work on thefr plans for this road

without deiay.

Thank you.

Mractor of Public Works
Norfolk, ¥irginiz



COMMISSIONER'S
SUt 23 oSt
QOFFiCE

Siarra G'Luhf'.-?a.llﬁ of the Jutes Groun
Consarvation Comml Liee

P.0, Bax 26236

Aichmond, Virglnla 23260

June 22 1951

Comnl e5loner Harold 2, Hng

Comnonwealth of Ylrx'nla

Depactment of Hlghwars andi Transoortstton
1221 Zaat Sroad Stoent

Alchmond, Virzlaola 33210

Dear Commissionar Flugs

T praemntad a short statementat the pubtllc hearlng held o June 10th in Richmond,
ot Ud nes bavean amtra comy of ny statenent avallable ol the $lRe,  docordingly
I am sending you a camy with thlz letter. The Slerra Cluh appraciates this channn
to preasni cur views, and sinpe we are newnmers £o thia rrt af the political
mocens; Wi would apmeclate any suggeatlona that might help us to become pore
affactive particlpauta. Thank you vary .ach.

Elnear-aly,

il Tillzom



Statament Of Al Tillanm, for £he Starva Clah, Mlls of tha Jomes Groun,

The Sierrs Jlub wants to encrurags tio asinkenanee of wlswm and livabls urbtan Blass
in Vizglrla, To that ohd wa enlorge all somropedate Reas ires to enoourage clesn
gnd energy=afficlect meana of tmaeprrtation, :gwﬂr:ula.r].g.‘l mass tranaporiation and
cycle commuting, amcng the aprropriats measurss are buz and car pool lanes, secure
parktlnq factiitles fur bleyales {esyestaliy at points whare they can inéerface With
mass tranelt aystens  lane marklngs to Faallliate cycla uomRdiing, roadway slgas
ma:rk'!._ng suzEaated Whs yoiteg, mnd other .r:i'f‘nrta o radice the use of single nomy=
pant motoxr vehloles, We appreclate what the Vivginia Devartment of Hlghwaya and
Tranaportation has alosady done In thewe areas, spd we hung this progrese w110,

ta continued. Thank --gu.



